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IMPORTANT

IT IS OUR POLICY AND THAT OF OUR SUPPLIERS TO REVIEW CONSTANTLY
THE DESIGN AND CAPACITY OF OUR PRODUCTS, WITH THIS IN- MIND

WE WOULD REMIND QUR CUSTOMERS THAT WHILST THE DIMENSIONS AND
‘PERF_ORMANCE DATA CONTAINED HEREIN ARE CURRENT AT THE TIME OF
GOING TO PRESS, IT IS POSSIBLE THAT, DUE TO THE INCORPORATION
OF LATEST DEVELOPMENTS TO ENHANCE PERFORMANCE,DIMENSIONS AND
SUPPLIES MAY VARY FROM THOSE ILLUSTRATED. O& '
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THIS MACHINE, WHEN UNDER WORKING CONDITIONS, MAY PRODUCE A NOISE
LEVEL IN EXCESS OF 90 D,B., WADKIN LTD. WILL SUPPLY INFORMATION
ON ACOUSTICAL ENCLOSURES ON REQUEST, AND WILL REQUIRE A WRITTEN
- UNDERTAKING THAT THE NECESSARY STEPS WILL BE TAKEN TO ENSURE
THAT THE MACHINE IS ONLY USED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE TERMS OF
HEALTH AND SAFETY AT WORK ACT 1974.

. .www.DaltonsWadkin.com
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SAFETY RULES

THE SAFE- OPERATION OF WOODWORKING MACHINERY REQUIRES
CONSTANT ALERTNESS AND CLOSE ATTENTION TO THE WORK
IN HAND,

CAREFULLY READ INSTRUCTION MANUAL BEFORE
OPERATING MACHINE,

Do NOT OPERATE WITHOUT ALL GUARDS AND
COVERS IN POSITION,

'BE SURE MACHINE 1S ELECTRICALLY EARTHED =~ GROUNDED

REMOVE OR FASTEN LOOSE ARTICLES OF CLOTHING
SUCH AS NECKTIES ETC. CONFINE LONG HAIR,

. REMOVE JEWELLERY SUCH AS FINGER RINGS
WATCHES, BRACELETS ETC. (Q

USE SAFETY FACE SHIELD, GOGGLES, OR GLASSE
PROTECT EYES AND QTHER PERSONAL-SAFETY IPMENT
AS REQUIRED.,

STOP MACHINE BEFORE MAKING ADJUST)?iE}IDR
CLEANING CHIPS FROM WORK AREA~:$S\

BLUNT CUTTERS OFTEN CONTRIB ACCIDENTS., AN
EFFICIENT MACHINIST KNOWS RE SHARPEMING IS
NECESSARY, BUT IF THER g:hELUCTANce TO SPEND
TIME ON GRINDING AND RE;SETTINGJ THE CUTTERS MAY
BE RUN BEYOND THEI CIENT LIMITS AND INSTEAD
OF CUTTING EFFICIENTLY AND SMOOTHLY, THEY TEND
TO CHOP AND S AT THE WOOD, THIS NOT ONLY

INCREASESAzsgé ISK OF ACCIDENTS BUT ALSO LOWERS
THE QUALITY OF WORK,

CUSTOMERS ARE STRONGLY ADVISED TO USE AT ALL TIMES,
HIGH TENSILE STRENGTH CUTTER BLOCK BOLTS WHICH
SHOULD BE TENSIONED BY MEANS OF A TORQUE SPANNER
SET AT 17 MKG. - METRES KILOGRAMMES - 125 LBs. FT.

KEEP THE FLOOR AROUND THE MACHINE CLEAN AND FREE
FROM SCRAPS, SAWDUST, OIL OR GREASE TO MINIMISE
THE DANGER OF SLIPPING.

- www.DaltonsWadkin.com
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DIUBLE ENDED DIMENSIONING AND PROFILING MACHINE MODEI, WNF

PRINCIPAL DIMENSIONS AND CAPACITIES

Maximum distance across aqutside of chain tracks

1500mm (60in.)

or 2500mm (1021in.)
or 4000mm (158im.)
Minimum distance actoss outside of chain tracks 150mm (6in.)
Nominal Beam Capacities with Forward Feeding Dogs.
Beam . Loﬁg Pressure Extra Long Pressure
- 36 pitch 27in. (680mm) 18in, (450um)
- 40 pitch 45in. (1150mm) 36in. (900mm)
Maximum depth of timber accepted 100mm (4in.)
Maximum opening of top pressures 228mm (9in.)
Maximum overhang from chain edge (8in.)
Diameter of Saws, O

Main column - front slide ' 0

centre slide

> Q‘
rear slide @
Beam mounted 6
Spindle diameter @QO
Optional spindle diameter :

Feed speed - infinitely vari

Rating of Head Motors (exep® drilling, jump dado
d Scoring heads)

@tional
Speed of head 3@

*
Feed Motor $
Speed of\_@d_ motor
Traverse Motor

Speed of Traverse Motor

Floor space 1500mm {60in.) bed 36 pitch chain

Apprbx. net weight 1500mm (60in.} 36 pitch chain
{6 heads) 4000 Kg. (9000 1bs.)

Floor space 4000mm (158in.)bed 40 pitch chain

350mm {l&in.)

300um (12in.)

300mm (12in.)

300mm (12in.)

30mm (1.1/4in.)

40mm (1.9/16in.)
2.7/24m/min, (9-80ft./min..)

3.7kW (5 hnpu)
5.5kW (7.1/2 h.p.)

7.5k¥W (10 h.p.)
3000 rev/min. (6000 rev/min
with high frequency)

2.2 XW (3 h.p.)
750 r.p.m.

1.1kW (1.1/2 h.p.)
1500 r.p.m.

3810 x 3810mm
(150in. x 150 im.)

5720 x 4130

(225 x 165 in.)

Approx. net weight 4000mm (158in.)bed 40 pitch chain

February '74 .o o i
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Floor space 1500mm (60in.) bed 36 pitch chain

3810 x 3810 mm

(150 x 150 in.)

Approx. net weight 1500mm (60 in.) 36 pitch chain
(6 heads) 4000 Kg. (9000 1lbs.)

Floor space 4000mm (158 in.) bed 40 pitch chain

5720 x 4130mm

(225 x 165 in.)

Approx. net weight 4000mm (158in.) bed 40 pitch chain 6100 kg. (13500 1b.)

February '74
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DOUBLE ENDED DIMENSIONING AND PROFILING MACHINE MODEL WN

PRINCIPAL DIMENSIONS AND CAPACITIES.

Maximum distance across outside of chain tracks 1500mm (60in.)
or 2500mm (102in.)
or 4000mm (158in)

Minimum distance across outside of clqain tracks 150m (6in.)

Nominal Beam Capacities with Forward Feeding Dogs.

Beam Standard Pressure - Long Pressure =  Extra. Long Pressure
32 pitch 24in. (600mm)
36 pitch 39in. (1000mm) 27in. (680mm) 18in. (450mm)
40 pitch 57in, (1450mm 45in, (1150mm) 36in. (900mm)
Maximum depth of timber zccepted 1 (6in.)
Maximum opening of top pressures - (9in.)
Maximum overhang f£rom chain edge ' OZOSmm (8in.)
Diameter of Saws ‘ ¢ Q‘
Main column - front slide @ 350mm (14in.)

centre slide 6 300mm (12in.)

rear slide $®‘ 300mm (12in.)
Beam mounted : 6 )
Spindle diameter Q 30mm (1.1/4in.)

Optional spindle dJ'.::-mze.tesg.l 40mm (1.9/16in.)
Feed speed — infinitel able 2.7/24m/min. (9-80ft/min.)
Rating of Head Motg @cept drilling, jump dado

and scoring heads) 3.7kW (5 h.p.)

Optional 5.5 kKW (7.1/2 h.p.)

Speed of heg@»tors ) 7.5kW (10 h.p.)
: 3000 rev/min. (6000 rev/min
...... ) with high frequency).

Feed Motor ' 2.2 kW (3 h.p.)
Speed of feed motor- 750 r.p.m.
Traverse Motor ) 1.1 kW (2.1/2 h.p.)
Speed of Traverse Motor ' 1500 r.p.m.
ngrua:;?___'_T_fp o o __gzig_e_ 3 o
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Floor space 1500mm (60in.) bed 36 pitch chain

Approx. net weight 1500mm (60in.) 36 pitch chain
(6 heads) 4000 Eg. (9000 1bs.)

Floor space 4000mm (158in.)} bed 40 pitech chain

3230 x 3760mm
(127 x 148in.)

5720 x 4130mm
(225 x 165in.)

Approx. net weight 400Cmm (158in.) bed 40 pitch chain

February '74
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INSTALLATION

Foundation bolts are not supplied with the machine. If the mill £loor
congists of 4 in, to 6 in., solid concrete, no special foundation is
necessary. Rag type holding-down bolts may be used. Cut 6 in. square
holes in concrete for bolts. Run in liquid cement when machine has
been levelled.

Clean protective coating from bright parts with cleoth soaked in paraffin,
turpentine, or another solvent.

See foundation drawing supplied separately.

It is essential that the machine is commected to a dust collecting
system. The machine has a built-in outlet point for each head.

WIRING DETAILS @
The motors aud control gear have been wired in befgTeNdespatch. All
that is required is to commect the: power supply e isolating switch.
Points to note when commecting to power supply:-

. *

L J
(1) Check the voltage, phase agd I\ uency with those
on the machine plate. aQ\ir'

{2) Check that the main £ @are of the correct capacity
in accordance with \@Zchine name plate.

(3) Connect the incor@ supply leads to the appropriate
terminals. ;

(4) Check tha\&@connections are sound.

{5) Chec the spindle rotation is correct (start
- fee m front of machine the chain track should
rotate clockwise). Reverse any two of the line lead
qésgections of the incoming supply to reverse rotation.

@sncm ORDER)

PNEUMAT?iSSs

The pneumatic equipment is fitted and tested before despatch. All that
is required is to conmect an air pipe to the filter umit, located under
the front of the feedworks., The regulater on this unit should be set to
read 80 p.s.i. on the gauge.

The lubricator on this unit MUST be filled with Mobil Almo No.l oil

) WWW.DaItonsWadkin.com
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TRAVERSE UNIT

The power traverse to the adjustable beam is provided by means of a
rotating nut and fixed tensioned lead screw (1) through chain and
sprockets and a 1.1/2 h.p. motor (2) control of the power traverse

to the adjustable beam is by selector switch (4). Final positioning
should be carried out manually by the handwheel (5). One revolution of
the wheel being equivalent to 1/4in. horizontal movement. At 4 in.

from the end of maximum and minimum settings the power traverse is
automatically switched off - hand traverse should then be employed. 4
steel measuring rule complete with illuminated magnifier (3) is provided
to facilitate setting up.

- February.'74
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FEED UNIT

The feed chains are driven via a 3 in. diameter double keyway shaft (1)
from the end of the bed through a worm reduction unit (2) and a 3 h.p.

totally enclosed fan cocled brake motor (3) and double expanding cone.

pulleys (4).

The feed speed is adjusted by means of handwheel (5). Clockwise movement
of the handwheel decreases the speed and counterclockwise movement
increases the speed. A suitable engraved speed indicator plate (6) is
praovided. :

The handwheel is locked in position by locking screw (7).

IMPORTANT:~ THE FEED MOTOR MUST BE RUNNING BEFORE ANY SPEED CHANGES
ARE MADE.

Fébruafy '74 - . Page 7
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. OVERHEAD PRESSURES

There is a choice of pressures, these can either take the form of a
caterpillar type comsisting of rubber pads fitted to a specially designed
block chain running between guides on the cast iron beam or continuous
vee belts. The caterpillar type is not power driven, it derives its
momentum from the tractive force generated by the timber being driven
through the feed chains.,

It is unnecessary to re-temsion this type after the machine has left

the works,

The alterndive type of pressure consists of a continuous vee belt running
over individually sprung rollers, The vee belt is power driven from the
feed drive shaft (8) via a train of gears (9) and a umiversal coupling (10)
to the driving pulley (11) at the pressure beam. The speed of the belt
should be set about 3% in advance of the feed track speed. The two
flanges (12) are threaded. To alter the position of the belt in the

vee groove — umscrew the locking rings (13) and rotate_ the pulley flanges:
{12} by equal amounts in opposite directions. To in e the speed

of the belt its position should be raised in the e - when the speed
has been fixed, the locking rings (13) should be ocked to hold the
‘pulley flanges in position.

. 2
The drive from the gear box can be discomng erom the universal joimt
drive by turning clutch knob (14) in a clockwise direction. Should
the vee belt require re-tensioning it e necessary to remove the guard
and adjust the keep plate (quadran % doing nuts (18) and tightening
bolt (19) until the required tensg - . .

achieved.

o Mar 74 e _Page§ -
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OVERHEAD PRESSURES (CONT).

The beams (1) for both types of pressures are mounted on substantial

cast irvon supports (2) fitted to the headstock column (3). The rise

and fall of the pressure beam is carvied out by the raising or lowering
screw from square (4) and is locked by lever (5). A scale (6)

indicates the height of the pressure beam. The beams also have

cored holes (7) at each head position, giving the facility for horizontal
spindle operation with the tools on the inside of the beams.

Both types of pressures are fitted at the infeed end of the beam with
removable spring loaded hold back shoe units (15).

The pressure can be adjusted by means of the knurled screw and locknut (16)
fitted at the front of the shoe unit. The hold back shoe can be lifted
out of contact with the work piece by adjusting the sguare headed screw (17).

www.DaltonsWadkin.com . .. ) e ;,;, .. e e
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OVERHEAD BEAM

When an overhead beam (1) is fitted (only on 1500mm (60in.) or 2500mm
{102in.} machine) it is normally carried at the rear of the machine - a
substantial vee slide provides means for carrying a variety of auxiliary
spindles — the latter are positioned in the horizontal mode by hand ratchet
spanners (2) which work in conjunction with a fixed rack. (4)

An adequate supply of fixed sockets (3) are fitted which provide both the
electrical and pneumatic services.

e e e e e e . . — .. ..www.DaltonsWadkin.com ... .
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HEAD UNITS

A1l head .units. on.the main columns. are provided with horizontal and
vertical adjustment and can cant through more tham 180°.

The rise and fall of the head umits is carried out by means of square (1)
attached to which is a circular scale (2) to give an indication of the -
amount of movement: one revolution gives 6mm (1/4in) head movement.

Nut (5) locks the head in position. Horizontal movement is carried out by
means of square (4) and the movement locked by lever (3).

To cant the head turn the adjusting square (6), square (7) is the lock
for this movement, turn in a counter clockwise direction to release the
lock. Turn clockwise to lock.

A spring loaded plunger (8) is located in the front motor cover to
provide a means of holding the spindle whilst removing gr re-fitting
cutterblocks. . &

_www.DaltonsWadkin.com _ . .. L e
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COMBINED HOGGING SAW AND SCORING SAW UNIT

A 2 h.p. 3000 r.p.m. (6000 r.p.m.on high frequency) scoring saw

(1) is mounted directly on the spigot of the Hogging Saw (2) which

is fitted to an auxiliary columm (3). The latter is provided with
horizontal, vertical and canting movements from square (4), (5) and

(6) and are locked into positiom by nuts and or handles (7) and

canting movement by square (13). The scoring saw moves. in unison with
the Hogging Saw Unit. More finite adjustment of the scoring saw motor
can be made for horizontal movement by square (8) and locked by nut (14)
and in the vertical mode by adjusting the amount of extension to the
jump piston (9). This contrel can be effected by square (I1) and knurled
locking nut (10). . .. A Tommy Bar hole (12} is located in the front

of the hogging saw motor cover to provide a means of holding the spindle

whilst removing or refitting the saw. To remove or.re-fit the saw
on the scoring unit a spamner should be used in conjunction with the
parallel flat sides which are formed by two machined faces at the

spindle end of the saw adaptor umit.




Fig. a

- Be
Fig. b

C.

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

SCORING SAWS — (alternatives)

A non tilting scorer saw can be fitted directly on the chain beam

in front of the auxiliary column. This can be adjusted for horizontal
and vertical movements from squares (1), (2) and locked by nuts (3)
and (4).

A Universal Tilting Scorer Saw can also be fitted directly om the chain
beam in front of the auxiliary columm. This can be adjusted in the
horizontal and vertical axes and canting up to 45 the latter is set by
loosening pivot nut (1) and positioning by means of a hand lever (2)

and relocking by pivot nut (1). Lateral adjustment is by square ended
serew (3) and by locking nut situated at the base of the slide.

Vertical adjustment is by rise and fall square ended screw (4) (underneath)
and by locking screw (5) (in slide) (6) is the pivot dead stop mounted

on the top surface of the swing. Lateral wmovement has a 150mm (6 in.)
scale (7) and a Vernier collar (8) om square in 0.5mm {.005 in.) segments.
The cantlug quadrant (9) is graduated in degree inc ts from 0=45°

‘The tilting scorer saw can also be provided with €:>ert1cal jump operation

actuated by electro-pneumatics.
The datum for the centre line adjustment of khe splndle is ad_]usted. by the

square (11) on the piston rod extension aﬂ ked by knurled nut (10).

‘See figure on previous page. E

February '74
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ANVIL

The anvil (1) should be adjusted so that the top surface of the Permali
support (2} is fiush i.e. level with the top of the feed track.

. The straight édge (3) indicates that the track and th <é;>3f the anvil are
in line and level. ' C)&D :

Any adjustment can be ried out by releasing the two hexagon headed
screws (4) and ei raising or lowering the anvil about the two elongated

holes (5). $
&

www.DaltonsWadkin.com
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RELTSHING HEAD

The Corner Rounding attachment (1) is designed for automatically producing
rounded corners on piece parts. It consists of a template (2) carried

on a movable carriage (3) the latter is actuated by a double action
pneumatic cylinder (4) the return action of which is operated by a trip
mechanism which is triggered by an air operated switch carried on the

inside of the beam, this works in conjunction with the dogs carried om

the moving chain. The fixing of the template is adjustable via three
elongated slots (5) secured by bolts (6) and adjusting stud (7). Adjustment
of the carriage is also provided about the slots (8) again held by bolts

(9) and adjusting studs (10).

such the unit is in a horizontal position (11), a roller (12) is
fitted to the au spindle (13) which enables the head to be used as

a floating head

The relishing uni S0 be employed as a Lip trimming attachment, as
1[N
ﬂy

February 174
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THE RELISHING HEAD (with pneumatics)

The Relishing head (1) is mounted on the cuter face of the headstock
mounting columm (2) and is provided with vertical adjustment from
screwed sguare (3) attached to which is & circular scale (4) which
gives an indication of the amount of movement one revolutiom gives
6mm (1/4 in.)} head movement. Total movement of 630mm (25 ins.) is
indicated on rule (5). The vertical movement is locked by nut (6).
Horizontal movement is carried out by means of square (7) and the
movement locked by lever (8). Canting movement of the head is

. effected by turning the adjusting square (9), square (L0) is the

lock for this movement. Turn in a counterclockwise direction to

release the lock. Turn clockwise to lock.

The relishing head consists of a belt driven auxiliary spindle (11)

from a 5 h.p. motor (12) adjustment about the motor spigot (13) is
provided and clamped by square ended locking screw (14). A pneumatic
cylinder with integral solemoid (15) provides radial movement, the
cutter being regulated by adjustahle. stops: (16).

A spring loaded plunger (17} is provided in the motor géver to provide

a means of holding the spindles whilst removing or refitbing the cutters.

.. .www.DaltonsWadkin.com
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RELISHING HEAD (without pneumatics)

If pneumatics are not required the relishing unit can be supplied as a
separate unit, it can either be used in the wvertical or horizontal mode
and can be accommodated either on the left or right hand side of the
main column in the bottom position. To fit the unit to the head motoxr
swing open cover (18) and thread bore of the unit over the end of

the motor spindle so as to engage keywayed sleeve pulley, locknut and
locate drive belt in the appropriate vee section. Close the cover (18)
and secure the cover holding screws. The unit camr now be rotated about
the motor spigot (13) to the required position. Tighten the square
ended locking screw (14) to hold the unit in the selected position.
Radial adjustment being provided by adjustable stops (16).

Relisher Unit minus spring tensioning equipment.

February '74
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RELISHING HEAD (continued)

TO CHANGE THE DRIVE BELT

Remove belt guard (20) by loosening two Allen serews (21) and loosen belt
tengioning screw (22). Remove extended locknut (23) apd withdraw from
the driving shaft the keywayed sleeve (24) locking cone (25) and motor
pulley (26). Remove two nuts (27) and then remove the complete spindle
assembly. The cutter spindle can be then removed permitting easy
replacement of the belt. Re-assemble in the reverse order.

February '74 . Page 17
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JUMP DADO UNIT

The jump dado unit is a self contained motorised unit runming at either
7500 r.p.m. and/or 15000 r.p.m. It comprises of a belt driven auxiliary
spindle driven from a 2 h.p. 3000 r.p.m. (4 h.p. 6000 r.p.m. motor when
connected to a high frequency service.) The motor unit is.mounted om a
horizontal slide (1) which is attached to the overhead beam (2).
Longitudinal movement along the beam is provided by square (3) which
engages a toothed sprocket on the rack (4), the movement is locked by
stud (5) and clamp plate (5a).

Vertical movement is provided by an electro—pneumatic cylinder assembly
(6). The movement is limited by two square headed stop screws (7) znd
(8) fitted with locknuts. The upper stop screw (8) has lateral movement
(provided by an elongated slot) this enables. the stop to be disengaged
e from the vertical slide, thus permitting the motor unit to be raised
sufficiently to pass over the pressures.

The rate of vertical traverse is governed by the two bhleed valves (6a) and
(6b). The radial position of the spindle can be ¢ ad by releasing the
spigot locking bolt (9). , <:>

February '74
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_ JUMP DADOC UNIT (continued)

Alternatively the dado unit can be fitted with a horizontal spindle, this is

- . effected by releasing the four cap head secrews (10), it will also be necessary
to remove the belt by loosening the two clamping screws (Il) and belt
tensioning screw (12). Access to the belt is obtained by releasing the
knurled screw (14) at inspection cover and pivoting the cover away. It
should now be possible to remove the unit from the motor spigot. TFit bevel
gear (13) where necessary which is supplied loose with horizontal jump dado
unit. Then fit the latter to the motor spigot and reverse the procedure as
explained for the removal of the vertical unit.

February '74 ) ' Page 19
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JUMP DADD - CUTTER EQUIPMENT FACILITIES

The horizontal dado unit is provided with a 30mm (l.1/4in.) diameter
keywayed shaft and the cutters are held securely in position by
locknuts, To facilitate the fitting or removal of cutters, the Splﬂdle
is provided with a tommy bar hole (15), access to which is through the
front bearing cap. :

- The vertical spindle is provided with a collet and draw bolt facilicy
(16) for holding the cutters in position. Access to the head of the
draw bolt is gained by swinging the cover (17) to one side. Again the
spindle is provided with a tommy bar hole, access to which is through
the front bearing housing (18).

Note:— Where the jump action is not required the pneumatic cylinder should
be disconnected from the air supply. The screws (7) and. (3) should be
adjusted together inm conjunction with dead stop (19) on sIide (20).
Adjustable stops are provided to facilitate controlled vertical movement.

February '74 Page 20
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THE TIMING UNIT

The sequence control of the 'jump' operation of relishing head,
jump dado heads and other cyeclic functions are controlled from a
timing unit mounted on the outside of the beam. A bank of

twelve switches (1), operated by trip cams (2) mounted on an assembly
of steel discs (3) is fitted with a train of gears which are drawn’
from the back shaft (5). Gear train (4) comprises of driving

gear (A) on back shaft (5) a fibre intermediate gear and the cam
shaft gear (B). R

The employment of the timing unit involves the selectiom of

gear ratios to suit the track speed so that one revolution of

the discs gives the equivalent ratio of distance of the following
track movements.

36 pitch beam 32 in. 48 im. 72 im. 96 in. 144 in.

800mm.  1200mz  1800mm  2400mm  3600mm
40 pitch beam 32 in. - 40 in. 64 in. 30@ 160in.
800mm 1000mm 1600mm Omm  4000mm.

Gear Ratio Tables

fms M IHs MM
32 i3] 48} 48 loso 226
P40  Hods) 48 | 650 b 2-93
48 [213] %6 54 (33 330

64 1520 24 | 48 [178 &
¥z 1829) 24 | 541200 S8
B0 2032{ 24 |60 22K ¥

96 2438y 26 : 72 [Z¥BNSTT
28 3251| 8 | 7 02
144 3658 18_\BW)-40 02 "
160 4064 Ngo 1445 113y _

I

The above table shows 'X' movement of track between dogs 'A' and
'B' the ratio gears in number of teeth.

February '74 | - ' _ Page 21
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THE TIMING UNIT (continued).

To change the gear ratioes 6
Open the timing unit cover
select the two gears requi

Refer to the gear ratio tables,
- 1f necessary fit the drive gear (4)

and cam shaft gear (B) &( lows:—

To fit the cam shaft X B) slacken the intermediate gear bracket

screw (10) to all ibre gear to be moved out of mesh, unscrew

the retaining bol and withdraw complete the timing cams (9) and
slide off the c shaft gear (B) replace with the chosen gear, then

slide timing ggESdfumback into position and relock in position by

bolt (8). back shaft driving gear (A) remove screw and washer
(6) and r gear (A) from the shaft and replace with the selected
gear (A lace screw and washer (6) and lock in position., Re-mesh the

fibre infermediate gear with gears (A) and (B) and lock in position.
Micro dial adjustment (C) allows. for advancing or retarding the: cycle
of programmed events which is necessary when a change of track speed is
made. Adjustment should be made as the track is set up.

Adjustment of the Trip Dogs.

Access to the trip dogs is attained by loosening Hexagon screw (11)

and swinging the switch unit away from the trip dogs.

Wicth the aid of a template (or actual workpliece) positioned on the track
relative to the unit to be timed the 'IN' trip dog is moved into contact
‘with the first switch roller. Move the track forward until the 'OUT'
position is arrived at and the second trip dog so that it makes contact
with the first switch roller. Move the track forward until the 'QUT'
position is arrived at, and the second trip dog so that it makes contact
with the second switch roller. This procedure applies to each machining

SR T-1. 171 1.3 —— S e

F ' |
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THE TIMING UNIT (CONTINUED)

Advance and retard of the starting point of each step of the cycle.

This can be achieved by turning the knurled knob (C) in the negative
(clockwise) direction to advance and positive (counter clockwise)
direction to retard.

The extent of advancement or retardation is indicated in the table

shown under column C, each measurement being in terms of one revelution
of the screw. , :

February '74 Page 23
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SILL SEANTING.& ANGLED TRENCHING ATTACHMENT
General Description

The attachment consists of head units (top or_ tap and bottom) on the

front column slideways, arranged on ball bearing slides to have movement
at right-angles to the main chain tracks. The movemént is operated by cams
and the bottom head pressurised against the ecam.by an air cylinder. Where
two heads are fitted, the top head is commected to the bottom by a rigid
bar causing the heads to move together. :

Angles of up to 25° can be accommodated and the unit used for trenching
dadoing or cutting off.,

General Capacity.

Generally width
than this can be

angle of cut, the width of trench and the depth of
of S5im. to 6 in. can easily by accommodated and
cut at the smaller angles, (:)

 For §ill slanting the maximum width of material is @uenced by the

Preparation of Template. ' . Q‘

‘For each job a template should be prepﬁ&iﬁ;n lin. thick plywood or

.similar material, gemerally as sho

igure 1,

Setting of Cutterheads.

The template is placed on the ck agalnst a pair. of. dogs. and positioned
alongside the cutterheads. cutterheads are set to the correct angle
in line with the taper edf the template. The overhang from the track

DY’ the clearance of the cutterheads and guards
column: Once determined,. the template is
as shown in figure 2,

between the track ang

marked at the tr@ g
i L 4

Producing the C

- A blank cg§§sisc 12in. diameter in 3/8in. thick to 1 in. thick material

(plywood en or paper based phenolic laminate etc.) is prepared and
mounte the cam spindle, as shown in figure 3. The template previously
prepared 1s again fed into the machine with the mark again on track edge.
The template following finger is fixed to the guard mounting ring and

"placed vertically in line with the cutter spindle. The template is fed

into the machine and stopped in the position shown in figure 3, with
the leading edgse opposite the spindle.

. The cam follower is withdrawn and replaced by cam'scribef, which is allowed

to rest on the top surface of the cam as shown in the bottom righthand
dlagram in figure 3.

Air pressure is removed from the pneumatic cylinder and the head pressed

until the finger is in contact with the cam as shown in the upper left-—
hand diagram in figure 3.

www.DaltonsWadkin.com
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The track is then started and with manoszl pressure causing the head to
folléw -the profile of the:template,. the.cam profile is. marked out by the
scriber between positions X and X as.shown.. The remaining part of the
cam is marked by a blend . line between point X and X. '

The .cam blank is removed and shaped-to the seribe line and replaced.
Oparation

The cam. follower.is replaced,.the template following finger removed and
the heads and puards set up for operation, ‘Alr pressuré is applied to the
pneumatie c¢ylinder bringing the cam follower in contact with the cam.
Components are fed through by the dogs and will be cut to the angle on
the template as now reproduced .by the rotating cam.

adjustment on the cam follower location.and mavemen. ting stops on
the head can be utilized to restrict the movemeut@ e heads if

necessary. 0 :
Conventional Use, . \Q‘

When required, the heads-ean be utilisz&nom&l purposes such as
scoring, cut-off sawing,.temoning et . these. purposes,. air presssure
is removed from the pneumatic cyli d the bar comnecting the two
heads is released. Each head has ependent screw adjustment by
rotating the block from.the res ition. stud to the operating position
stud. With the heads 1ined s é with the track, they can be utilised
for normal purposes. 6

Fipnal positioning laterally of the grooves can be ai@d by the fine

. www.DaltonsWadkin.com
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DRILLING AND ROUTING UNIT

The unit is capable of single or multiple drilling and routing slots of
limited or unlimited length in continuously moving panels.

The unit is mounted on the adjustable overhead beam and is positioned along
the beam through a rack and pinion manual drive. The heights of the drill and
stop bar above the track are set through separate vertical screws.

To cater for special conditions, the drill head is provided with a limited
angular movement about its own vertical centre lime. The movement is
locked by two hexagon nuts. Three marks are shown on the drill casing,

the outer two marks showing the limit of the angular movement, either side
of the centre line. The centre mark indicates the central datum position
The positions are aligned against a mark on the motor frame. Corresponding
marks are shown on the scale pointer cm the stop bar.

The drill movement is actuated by a solenoid operated air cylinder,

'controlled by two electrical limit switches, operated limit plates.
Operation of switch A - fig.4 causes the drill to risef \whilst operation of
switch B fig. 4 brings. the drill down. O

The sﬁop bar mechanism is designated left and ri hand agbout the. vertical
centre line of the drill when looking in the ection of the feed.

___May'74 __.__._-._,_, e . Page 27 _._. .
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HORIZONTAL DRILLING

To engage the drill unit in the horizontal position (left or right)
unscrew the locating plunger G Fig. 4 until it is free of the barrel
(approx. 6 turns). Partly release the two barrel clamping screws H. Fig.4
(about half turn) and swing the unit into the required position. Relocate
the plunger and lock up the clamping screws.

When operating in the horizontal positiom, it is necessary to bring the
drill centre intc line with either the left or right hand stop finger
(right hand stop finger on left side of machine)., Release the two
hexagon nuts J Fig. 4 and swing the drill head to the necessary position.
To compensate for this reduction in the distance from drill centre to
stop finger, the second mark of the scale pointer should be used.

The setting and drilling operations are now continued as previously
described.

Drilled hole in top and edge (on common centre—llne)

In certain cases, it is necessary for a drilled hole i e panel face
to be intersected by a hole drilled in the edge of t anel.

*
The drilling unlt, which has the shortest drill cyecle (i.e. least

hole depth), is normally set to operate firsfl

minimum delay between horizontal and vertic rations.
The two units are moved imto their res positions on the overhead
beam. Set the stop finger p031tlons just for drill depﬁh on both

units, as previously described. rol of the second unit must be

cycle begins.: This delay is er by increasing the length of the limit

adjusted to allow .the first drill% ear the hole, before the second drill

to travel befere the drill 8 actuated.

plate over the switch 'B' f‘g‘\ the panel, therefore, having a greater distance
h 8.1

The panel is now free Q inue through the machine without further
th

operations or to_engage another palr of stop flngers, when the
dbove operdtions w@be repeated. - _ e

o
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SETTING AND OPERATIONS FOR ROUTING.

The stop bar height must be set by means of the vertical adjusting screw

so that the stop finger will engage the panel by about 1/4in. The cutter is
inserted and locked in the chuck and the drill head adjusted to give the
correct depth of slot. The.operating stroke is 1.1/4in,

The scales om the stop bar indicate the distance from the centre line
of the cutter spindle to the front edge of the stop finger. When the
routing operation is required, the position of the R.H. stop finger
determines the start of the groove and the L.H. stop finger the end of
the groove.

The sequence of operations, for example, 1s as follows. Assume that all

initial settings have been made. The panel engages with the first R.H. stop

finger and the unit begins to move back with the panel. After about 1/4im.

of movement, limit switch B fig. 4 is released and the drill head air cylinder

is actuated. The head will now stay down, until limit switch A is operated.

The panel remains stationary relative to the cutter, untila{the unit moves

back far emough for the trip finger to operate the stop r release

mechanism. As dimension X is less than dimeunsion Y £ , the release mechanism

will be released before the drill head is lifted, so that the pamel is now

free to move relative to the cutter, which still ins down. The panel now moves

back under spring action, until the leading edgé he panel engages with the
Xcome stationary again relative

to each other. This position will be the en the groove and it is now
necessary to disengage the cutter from the .

Ag the distance from the L.H. trip 1% e L.H, trip finger (dimension

Z) fig. 4 is now greater than that b limit switch A fig. 4 and its

operating plate (dimension Y} fig. 4 cutter will be disengaged from the

panel before the stop finger is ¢ d to allow the panel to move relative to
the cutter. The panel is now f td continue through the machine without further

operations or to engage with qgi' r pair of stop fingers, when the above operations

will be repeated. 7 \

&.
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SEITING PROCEDURES FOR DRILLING AND ROUTING UNIT

Fig. 1

ALL DIMENSIONS TAKEN FROM LEADING EDGE &

Single Stopped Grooves

l..

2.

3.

Mul

5.

Dri

Set stop bar height, so that

panel by about 1/4in.

Set drill head height t

1.1/4 .
Set 1st R.H.
Set 1st L.H.

Fig, 2

L

&’b

&

>

X

O
‘<S:\o

Fig. 3

finger engages leading edge of

required depth of groove. Stroke

stop fi@! to dimension A on stop bar scale.

1

B

Operate and c¢h ckz adjust if necessary.

tiple Stop

2nd L.H.
3zd R.H.
3rd L.H.

Set
Set
Set

Tooves

" it

Set og;ssﬁ ns (1) to (4) as for single grooves
Set 2nd“R.H. stop finger to dimension C.

it

"
n

"

b.
.
F.

Operate and check, adjust if necessary.

lling

1. Set stop finger and drill depth as above.

2. Set lst L.H. stop finger to dimension A

3. Set remaining L.H. stop fingers to their respective dimensions

Operate and check, adjust if necessary.

www.DaltonsWadkin.com
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ELECIRICAL CONTROLS

All head motors are remotely controlled from a console (1) which is
.mounted on an extension to the machine bed at the extremity of the
adjustable beam. Each head motor is provided with an electro-magnetic
contactor starter having under voltage protection single phase
prevention and thermal overload protection for esach phase. Each are
controlled from start and stop pushbuttons (2). In addition each head is
provided with a rotary switch (3) for selecting the direction of rotation
of the spindle and for providing a higher spindle speed when specified.

A separate mushroom headed master stop button with lock off feature (4)
to stop the machine is also included. A separate control station (3)

is fitted at the infeed end of each. beam. These provide facilities

for starting and stopping the feed chain from either beam, both stations
include a mushroom headed master stop button with 'lock-off' feature

the operation of either will stop the machine. A further feed control
station (6) is provided at the outfeed end of the machine affording
facilities to jog (inch) and stop. the feed chain. The same station
includes a Mushroom Headed master stop button.. An electrically
illuminated magnifier (7) is provided to facilitate reading of

'the steel rule which is incorporated in the bed, adjadent to it a

rotary 'jog' switch (8) enables the adgustable be o be traversed in

either direction. A suitably fused control c1 transformer having
a voltage output of 110 volts provides the c rcult supply of all
control circuits. (9) is the disconnect i:?h.

_ February '74 o e  Page 32
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OPERATION OF THE ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

The electrical supply disconnect (isolating) switch (9) situated in the
control console must be turmed to the 'on' position before any cutter spindle
traverse or feed (or frequency changer when specified) can be started.

The master 'lock-off' stop push buttons must be turned and released before
any head, traverse or feed (or frequency changer when specified) canm be
started.

To start the cutter spindle motors, first ensure that the cutterblocks and
or saws are free to rotate then press the respective start buttom, to

stop press the associated button., To start the feed first select the
required rumning speed see page 32 then press the start buttom (2) to
stop press stop button. An additional jog/stop 'feed' push button (6)

and Mushroom Headed Master stop button with lock off feature is situated
at the outfeed end of the machine. To start traverse operate the jog
switch (8) page 32 :

-~ www.DaltonsWadkin.com
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FAILURE TO START..

1. Electrical .supply is not available
2. Fuses have blowm’
3. Disconnect switch has not been closed.

4. One or more of the master stop buttons is locked in the 'off'" positiom.

SHUT DOWN DURING OPERATION AND FAILURE TO RE-START
1. Fuses have 'blown'

2. Overloads have tripped, these will automatically reset after a short
time.

www.DaltansWadkin.com U
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Suggested List of Wearable Parts to be kept as spares.
When ordering spare parts always quote machine symbol, serial number and

test number. R

Q  Wadkin Ltd

O
GREEN LANE WORKS, LEICESTER, ENGLAND!

MACHINE No,

TEST No.

VOLTS

AMPS

et

Rubber Pads

Block Chain Links
Gears for Transmission
Universal Coupling

Vee Belt .

Feed Unit

Fenner Belt CE)
Brake Motor Disec Q
Feed Chain

Saddle Type Block ¥o. Fi
Platform Type Chain No
Polyurethane inser

Flat Back Dogs

Finger Dogs

nd Adjustable

orms

Hold back

coimeem - WWW.DaltonsWadkin.com ..
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LUBRICATION SCHEDULE

DATLY
. 0il the feed chain drive sprdcket nipples (1) (L4 oil)
Sealed bearings are fitted at the infeed chain sprocket

Operate hand pump (2) for lubricating the bed saddle and traverse scre&
(L4 oil) (if moving beam is in frequent movement)

0il nipples (3) on pressure beam (vertical slides) (L& oil)

0il nipples (7) on pressure beam (caterpillar only) (L4 oil) - oil pad -
track lubricatiomn.

0il nipples on Relishing heads (4) (when fitted) (L4 0il) - 3 off

0il nipples omn pneumatic cylinder slides for cormer rounding attachment.
0il nipples on jump dado heads (5) (L4 oil) (when fitted)

WHEN APPLYING OIL FROM OIL GUN GIVE ONE SHOT I.E. ONE DE@ION.

Check oil level of lubrication units (6) for chain tfack blowers and
pneumatics lubrication (Mobil Almo No.l oil).

e~ -Page 36— —————
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(\
OPERATING A&QAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
WN ANDy DQUBLE ENDED DIMENSION
D PROFILING MACHINE
$ +INSTRUCTION MANUAL 1089/1

" Wadkin Ltd., Green Lane Works, Leicester LES 4PF  Telephone: 0533 769111
s s s e ss s s s — e e LalTEe T T Woodworker Leicester -
Telex: 34646 (Wadkin Leicester) :
London Office: York House, Empwe Way, Wembley, Telephone: 01 - 9027714
' Middlesex. HAQ OPA Telex: 262210
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LUBRICATION SCHEDULE (Cont.)
3 MONTHLY
Every 3 months - grease all motors (15) (L6 grease)

Grease nipple on hinge pin between hogging saw and scoring saw. (17)

Grease feed drive worm reduction gear box - bearings (16) every 2500
hrs.of operation (L6 greasa)’ ’

Drain, flush and refill feed drive gearbox (6a) Remove drain plug (8) and
- refill as described previously.

- www.DaltonsWadkin.com
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LUBRICATION SCHEDULE (Cont.)

The two feed chains are fitted with a track blower, the primary object
of these is to remove debris (sawdust etc.) from the chains by
applying a jet of air and secondly to Iubricate the chains at

regular intervals. -

The blowing nozzles are located within the beam and are fed by a
secondary regulator (13) solenoid (l4) and oil dispenser (6). .
These are grouped as compeosite units and mounted on the machine bed
(15). The oil dispenser is adjusted to give one 'drip' of oil

every minute and the air pressure is regulated to give a pressure of
80 1lbs. per square inch, '

February '74 ' . Page 39
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TQUIVALENT TUBRICANTS

Wadkin Grade

Mobil Shell B,P.

and Type

0il Grade LI D.T.E. 0il Light Tellus 27 Energol HL65
0il Grade L2 D.T.E. 0il B13 Tellus 69 Energol HLL150
0il Grade L4  Vactra Oil Heavy Tellus 33 Energol HL100

Medium
Grease Grade L6 Mohil Plex 48 Shell Alvania Energrease LS53
R3

01l Mist Lubrication Mobil Almo No.l 0il

._www.DaltonsWadkin.com
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INDEX

Pads for Caterp111ar Type Pressures. - Page 1
Vee Belts Page 3
Gears for Timing Drum - Page 4
Trip Dogs for Timing Drum ‘ Page §
Saddle Type Chain - ' Page 6

Platform Type Chain : Page 7
12 Bank Timing Prum o : - Fage
18 Bank Timing Drum '
Pressure Shoe (Adjustable Headstock)

Pressure Shoe {Fixed Headstock)

Short Caterpillar Type Pressure (Fixed Headstuck)
I Short Caterpillar Type Pressure (Adjustable Headstock)

Extra Long Caterpillar Type Pressure (Adjustable He

Extra Long Laterpitlar Type Pressures: (Fi
' Long Caterpiliar Type Pressures: (Adjus
l " Long Caterpillar Type Pressupe (Fixed Head

~* Double CTutch Dr-we tu Top Pr'essure Right ‘Hane
iy . .. Finger Dogs: - | woo-ad ,

B Brass Saddles and Steei SaddTes -
Driven Pulley-and Drive-Shaft for
Driven PuTley ancL Idler Puney
F?at Back Do s
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LEF]‘ HAND OPENING
. MACHINE

| WN 5597

12 BANK
| RIGHT HAND OPENING
1 MACHINE

WN 5598 N

K050 tiﬁ

2BA X1/4"HEX .HOLE |
GRUBSCREW

18 BANK

w 9

Trip dog left hand

| 316"x1/4"HEX.HOLE

_ GRUBSCREW _

LEFT HAND OPENING |
| MACHINE 3@ 06 102
{18 BANK WN 5598

RIGHT HAND OPENING

-- Trlp dog right hand

KO5 06 102

3/16'x 1/4" HEX.HOLE S Er

GRUBSCREW

S MACH INE

. TRIP DOGS FOH 1ifiING DRUM

K05 06 633 (b GRUBSCREW "

Trip dog rldht hahd 1
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12 BANK TIMING DRUM.

REF No. PART No. ~ DESCRIPTION No. OFF
1 KD5-05-178 3/8" Whit x 1" Tong hex head screw 1
2 WN 1237 Gear retaining washer 1
3 WN 1278 Sleeve for disc 1
4 K0s-06-118 174" -Wnit x 3/4" long socket head grubscrew [
5 WN 1225 Clamp plate | 1
6 WN 7216 Disc for trip dogs 12
7 WN 1270 Intermediate gear pin 1
8  WN 1279 . Intermediate gear 1.
9 WN 1267 Intermediate gear arm - 1
10 K05-05-176 3/8" Whit x 1" Long hex head s¢ 1.
11 KQ5-05-176 3/8" Whit x T" Long hex head§ Lo
12 WN 1273 Gear retaining washer C) ' 1
13 * ‘ Drive gear . ¢ Y
14 K05-22-348  Compa bush SN 110 SN/ x 9/16% 00 x.1/2° o .
ong ‘ T
15 K05-05-152 5/16" Whit x "@ng;— hex head screws o 4
16 W 1282 Timing camsh} T
17 J Cam shaftGgear S
18 K05-10-303  5/16".4hit Tocknut a2
19 X05-11-403 546" \spring washer g
20 K05-08-437 ' Whit x 1.7/2" Tong stud 2
21 WN 5595 fvot plate !
22 WN 560] + Mounting plate 3
- 23 Kos-@ Compo bush SN 010 7/8" 1/D x 1.1/8" 070 -
: X 3/4" Tong T
24 W 3 Camshaft bearing support R
25 K05-05-153 /16" Whit x 1.1/4" long hex head screws 4.

26 K0B-22-339 - Compo bush SN 010 7/8" 1/D x 1.1/8" Q4D

_ 34 tong———— 1
27 WN 958 Locknut 2.
28 WN 1266 Prive gear shaft 1.
29 - WN 1298 Instruction plate 1
1

30 WN 5603 - Cover for 12 bank timing drum

www.DaltonsWadkin.com
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REF No,

3
32
33
34
3
%
37
38
30

40

““To BANK TIMING DRUM

. PART No.

WN 1281
KQ§-20-492

“WN 1268

WN 1272
€J 583
WN 1269
WN 5356
K05-01-127
K12-06- 155+

Lata models
K12-06-123

K0s-25-167

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

DESCRIPTION.

Vernier dial nut

4mm Dia x 20mm lLong tension pin

Vernier screw

Filhoe

Spring

Bush

Mounting plate for limit switch

1/4" Whit—x 1" Tong hex sqcket capscrew

Bank of 12 switches @

M6 x 25mm 1ong;hex.socket.c<E§ FEW.

N

‘www.DaltonsWadkin.com
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12 BANK TIMING DRUM
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18 BANK TIMING DRUM.

REF No.

W 0~ O O 5 W N =

W N - O W0~ s LN O

24
.25
26.

27
28
29
30

"WN 5595
" WN 5602

“PART No.

K05-05-176
WN 1273
WN 1300
K05-06-118
WN 1225
WN 1216
WN 1270
WN 1279

WN. 1267

K05-05-176
K05-05-176
WN 1273

*
K05-22-248
K05-05-152
WN 1263

*
K05-10-303
K05-11-403
K05-08-437

K05-22~338

W 12! ~JSP‘

K05- 53

K05-22-339 Compo bush SN 010 7/8" 1/D x 1.1/8" 0/D x 374"

4N 958

WN 1266

“WN 1298
WN 5604

Jan.'78

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

DESCRIPTION

3/8" Whit x 1" long hex head screw
Gear retaining washer ‘
Sleeve for discs

174" Whit-x 3/4" long socket head grubscrew

Clamp plate

Disc for trip doors
Intermediate gear pin

Intermediate gear

Intermediate gear arm

3/8" Whit x 1" Tong hex head screw
3/8" Whit x 1" long hex head screxo
Gear retaining washer (:)

5/16" Whit x T" Tong h ad. screws

Drive gear . &0 ,
‘Comp bush SN 110 7/16" :ﬁQﬁg‘.f16“ 0/D x 1/2" long

* Timing camshaft

Cam shaft gear

'5/16" Whit 1@3

5/16" Spri sher
5/18" wh3§§:>1.1/2v Tong stud
Piyot,

3
MQ"\Q plate

bo bush SN- 010 7/8* 1/D x 1.1/8" O/D x 3/4"

ong
Camshaft bedring support
5/16" Whit x 1.7/4" Tong hex head screws

Tong

Locknut

Drive gear shaft

Instruction plate

Cover for 18 Bank timing drum

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

No. OFF
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PART Na. DESCRIPTION. No. OFF,

3 WN 1281 Vernier dial nut
.32 K05-20-492 4mm Dia x 20mm Long tensign pin
33 WN 1268 Vernier screw
34 - WN 1272 . Filbce
35 €J 583 Spring
36 WN 1268 Bush
37 - WN §357 Mounting plate for limit switch
38 —Ko5-07-127 1/4" Whit x 1" Long: hex socket capscrew

39 K12-06-125 Bank of 18 switches
40 K0§-26-167 M6 x 25mm Yong hex socket ca%@

O

1
1
1
1
1
.
.I .
4
1
4

Y
O

Jan.'78
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PART No.

WE 475
WE 476
WE 486
WE 474
K05-07-102
KOG~ 10-302
WN 406

K05-22-198
WE 472
HE 517
WE 461
WE 451

KO5-01-173

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

PRESSURE SHOE (ADJUSTABLE HEADSTOCK).

DESCRIPTION
Adjusting screw for spring
Locknut for adjusting screw
Spring for pressure shoe
PTunger for shoe spring

174" x 3/4" square head screw

1/4" Whit Tocknut
Pressure shoe bracket

3/8"x T.1/2" Hex hole capscrew

Cempo bush SN 008 1/2" Long
Link for shoe

CLinkpin
Cranked. Tink @)

- 'Pressure shoe . \(\ ¢

‘www.DaltonsWadkin.com

Ne. OFF
i
1
1
1
]‘
1
1
z
4
1
4
"
1
Page 16
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l @  PRESSIRE SHOE (FIXED HEADSTOCK)
_ REF No. PART No. DESCRIPTION No. OFF
I 1 WE 475 Adjusting screw for spring 1
z WE 476 Locknut for adjusting screw 1
l _ 3 WE 486 Spring for pressure shoe 1
4 WE 474 Plunger for shoe spring ]
l § K05-07-102 1/4" % 3/4" Square head screw 1
, 6 K05-10-302 1/4" Whit Tocknut 1
l | 7 WN 407 Pressure shoe bracket 1
8 K05-01-173 3/8" x 1.1/2" Hex hole capscrew 2
9 K0§-22-198 Compo bush SN 008 1/2" long — 4
' 10 WE 472 Link for shoe o 1
@ M WS . linkpin S ((\ 4
l 12 HE 461 Cranked Tink Q) 1
' 13 WE 451 Pressure shoe : KS) ' T
x ‘ 6*\'(\

Jan.'78 Page 18

www.DaltonsWadkin.com
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REF No.

PART No.

K05-04-101
WN 443

*
WE 413
WN 411
K30-09-141
K30-09-140

K06-01-21%
K30-09-141

WN 426
WN 421
K05-03-313
K0g-01-171
K0§-03-134
WN 452
K05~03-307
WE 469
K0g-10- 103

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

SHORT CATERPILLAR TYPE PRESSURE (FIXED HEADSTOCK)

DESCRIPTION.

3/16" x 3/8" Round head screw
Pressure guard

Caterpillar track

Pressure chainwheel

Short pressure beam

Internal Circlip for 62mm bore N244
External circlip for 30mm shaft X118
R & M Sealed bearing LJ30RR

" Internal circlip got 62mm bore&

Spindle for chainwheel

Support plate

5/16" x 7/8" Whit sock

3/8" x 1" Whit so¢

1/4" 2" S]otte /SK. screw
sure beam

Lip plate f
174" x 3/ X hole C/S5K screw
Check s

4;:;\hut .

00

ad cap screw

§ /4"

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

Mhdad C/SK screw

Ne. Off
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SHORT CATERPILLAR TYPE PRESSURE (ADJUSTABLE HEADSTOCK)

REF No.

—_— et ot mead meed mF e eed e

D W o~ T oW T e

PART No.

K05-04-101
WN 442
*

WE 413

N 410

K30~09-141

K30-09-140

KO6~01-215

" K30-09-147

WN 426
WN 420
K05-03-313
K05-Q1-1717
K05-03-134
WN 452
K05-03-307
WE 469
K05-10-103

" Jan.'78

DESCRIPTION.
3/16" x 3/8" Round head screw

_Pressure guard
Caterpiliar track -

Pressure chainwheel

Short pressure heam

Internal circlip for 62mm bore N244
External circlip for 30mm shaft X118
R & M Sealed bearing LJ3ORR

Internal circlip for 62mm bore @*
Spindle for chainwheel O
Support plate

5/16" x 7/8" Whit sock
3/8" x 1" Whit soc
174" x 2° S]ott

Check s

Lip plate @ sure beam
174" x 3/3% hole C/SK screw

) www.DaltonsWadkin.com

No. OFF
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EXTRA LONG CATERPILLAR TYPE PRESSURE (ADJUSTABLE HEADSTOCK).

"REF. No,

vl

—t wad md
15, S N PURES AN ]

FUSTT DR RV [ —
WO oo ~1 O

PART No.

K05-04-101
WN 2533
*
WE 413
WN 2531
K30-09-141
K30-09-140
K06-01-215
K30-(9-~141
WN 426
WN 420

'K05-03~313

KOB=01~171

K05-03-134
WN 2529
- KD5=03-307

WE 469

K05-10~ 103

WN 2530

@

.‘5/]5" x 7/8" Whit socket he
- 378% x 1" Whit socket

“Lip plate for r
174" x 3/4"@
Check str1

Q"b

DESCRIPTION.

3/16" x 3/8" Round head screw
Pressure guard

Caterpillar track

Pressure chainwheel

Extra Tong pressure beam

Internal circlip for 62mn bore N244
External circlip for 30mm shaft X118
R & M Sealed hearing LJ30RR

Internal cirelip for 62mm bore N244
Spindle for chainwheel

Support plate O

ap screw
7SK screw

- heam

le C/SK Screw

1/74% x 2" Slotted h

/4" Hh

@ for pressure beam

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

[SK screw

No. OFF.
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PART No.

K0&-04-101
WN 2534
*
WE 413
WN 2532

~ K30-09-141

K30-09-140
. K06-0T-218

K30-09-141

~WN 426

www DaltonsWadkin.com

EXTRR LONG CATERPILLAR TYPE PRESSURE (FIXED HEADSTOQCK) .

DESCRIPTION,

3/16" Round head screw

Pressure guard

Caterpillar track

Pressure chainwheel

Extra long pressure beam

Internal circlip for 62mm bore N244
External circlip for 30mm shaft X118

" R & M Seaied bearing LJ30RR

Internal circlip for Eammrbore-ﬁfsf\

10

Spindle for chainwheel O

1 WN 421 ~ Support plate
12 K08-03-313 - 5/16" x 7/8" Whit Socketrhgad CZSK screw
13 K05-01-171 3/8" x 1" Whit socket (Be% cap screw

14  K05-03-134 1/8" x 2% Slotted /SK screw T4
18 WN 2529 Lip plate for ure heam 1
16 K05-03-307  1/4" x 3/4* ole C/SK screw 2
17 WE 469 Check s 1
18 K05-10-103 1/4 14
19 WN 2530 ’ﬁg;?g for pressure beam ¥

Q"b

k

1

!

1

i

1 |
l. $$
i

|

1

i

www.DaltonsWadkin.com
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| EXTRA LONG CATERPILLAR TYPE PRESSURE (FIXED HEADSTOCK)
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LONG CATERPILLAR TYPE PRESSURE (ADJUSTABLE HEADSTOCK).

REF No. |

4 PART No.

: 1 K05-04-101

l 2 WN 440

?l 4 WE 413

o 5 WN 401

| | 6 K30-09-141
7 K30-09-140

F 8 K0§-01-215

: 9 K30500414]

l. 0 N 42

: 12 K95-03-313

' 13 K0&=01-171 =

: 14 K05-03-134

l 15 . W 424

5 16 K0§-03-307

l 17 WE 469

E 18 K05-10-103

1

.I 4$

1

1® o

,,?5p1udie fgr cha1nwhee1
'Suppn t?plate

“B/16" X 7/8" Whit soclge&g I C/5K s
3/8" x 1" Whit socket(hedd cap screw

0

RESCGRIPTION

3/16" x 3/8" Round head screw
Pressure guard

Caterpiller track

Pré;sure chainwheel

Long pressure beam

Internal circlip for 62mm bore N244
External circlip for 30mm shaft x 118
R & M Sealed hearing LJ 30 RR
Internal circlip for 62mm bare

X\

C/SK screw

1/4" x 2" Slotted

/SK scray

Lip plate for r@ure beam
/4 x 3/4HexX hole C/SK screw

Check stri

1/4" l@@ut

R
>

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

No. OFF
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REF No.
1
2
3
4
5
b
7
8
9

@ "
, o
- 2
13
14
19
6
17
18

Jén;'78

PART No.
K05-04-101
WN 441

*
WE 413
WN 402
K30-08-141
K30-09-740

__K06-01~215

K30-09-141
WN 426
WN 421
K05-03-313
K0§-Q1-171
K05-03-134
WN 424
KQ5-03-307
WE 469

K0§-10~103

&

“ www.DaltonsWadkin.com

. LONG CATERPILLAR TYPE PRESSURE (FIXED HEADSTOCK).

DESCRIPTION.
3/16" x 3/8" Round head screw
Pressure guard
Caterpillar track
Pressure chainwheel
Long pressure beam
Internal circlip for 62mm: bore NZ244

. External circlip for 30mm shaft x 118

R & M Sealed bearing LJ30RR
Internal circlip for 62mm bore N244

Spindle for chain wheel @ |

Support plate

5/16® x 7/8" Whit.socket.he‘E)C/SK.scraw

¢ap screw

3/8" x 1" Whit cockets @
174" x 2" Slotted =L/SK. screw
Lip plate for pr fe beam:

174" x 3/4" He %& C/SK screw

Check stri
4 wn:{\%:

O

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

No. OFF.
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DOUBLE CLUTCH DRIVE TO TOP. PRESSURE R.H.

PART No.

WU §34
K05-21-422
WN 5259

 K0G-T0-143
~ K06-10-103
K30-89-121

WN 5433
K05~22-352
WN 5431
WN 5256
WN 5432
WN 5255
KO§-22-349
WN 5430
WN 5435

. WN 5434
% K06-01-576
'30-09406: T E
g 3009108~

N 545 -

KD§+22-3
WN 1130

wwgfw-
WN 5436

WN 5461
WN 5261

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

DESCRIPTION. No. GFF.

Stop washer for clutch shaft
Clutch knob '
Cover for clutch spring

Terrington thrust race TRB 1018
Tarrington thrust bearing NTA: 10718
Bellville washer 1383/1%

Outer gland for drive spindle

Compo bush SN.025 x 1% long
Quter driven plate for clutc it
"Ferrodo" type MR 16 c}utcr(clj c

Gear for output shaft,
Drive plate

Compo bush SN.025 é&a" Tong

Inner drive M for clutch unt e
Drive SPW r clutch

0/DI& shaft
/8" DIA hore

wwiw.DalténsWadkir.com



N EEE - O O N o N N BTN S A M e e

DR
i . | .

8L, tuep

(RAGHT HAND)

!
. ‘ www.DaltonsWadkin.com
[



S [ R D, . . ein g P . . . . R . . . R . ' P
SR T S e Dt indbe e G TG e T b ke i i AT S e ST .

l | RV

I REF No. PART No. DESCRIPTION, No. OFF.

W0 409 Adjustable dog 1.1/2" high
EM 110 : Fixed dog 1.1/2" high

WO 420 - Fixing screw

Wo 421 Retaining screw

I N —
P A
TS T = e

2.3/4" FINGER DOGS.
REF No. PART No. - DESCRIPTION | No. OFF.
W) 434 Adjustable dog 2.3/4" high '

EM 706 .~ Fixed dog 2.3/4" high @
WA 382 - Fixing screw O
WO 421 Retaining screw 0

0o 1 O n

o

www.DaltonsWadkin.com
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REF

|

—,
L |

" REF
1
12
H 13
14

16

5

BRASS SADDLES,

Mo PART to.

xos—oz 316
Wl 479

- 'Kcs-lo-soa

. STEEL: SADDLES.

No-  PART No,

K05-05-551
K0&-10-503
K05-02-134
W0 426
WO 42%

* K0§-02-134

2 BA Locknut (not shown)

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

DESCRIPTION

D1sappear1ng saddle fixed

Anchor pin
2BA x 5/16" Cheese head screw

Spring

Disappearing dog saddle adjustable
Spring -

2 BA x 5/16" Cheese head screw

Anchor . pin. .

2 BA x 1/2" hex head.screw (not shown)
<:>,
0

DESCRIPTI Ql
2 BA x 1/2" hex h crew

2BA . Tocknut
5/16" Whit™wJ/2" 1ong cheese head screw

Steel s ) adjustable

 Stee dle fixed
5 it x 1/2"% Long cheese head screw

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

No. OFF
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
T
No. OFF
1
1
1
1
1
1
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BRASS SADDLES



REF No.

1.
: 2

iy
PR -
"l

PART Na,

- K30.37,102

K05~20~506
K30+ 03

© K09-50-102
TN 1727

WN 1117
K05-20-506

K0&-20-506

K30-37-101

K0§-01-146
WN 1118
WE 1060
WE 1059
WE 1081

Jan.'78

* www.DaltonsWadkin.corn B T

ORIVEN PULLEY AND DRIVE SHAFT FOR TOP PRESSURES.

DESCRIPTION No. OFF.

Mollart neoprene cover for No.3 hook joint - 2
No.3 Taper pin . 1
Mollart special No.3 hook type joint 3/4" bore
pne end 1* DIA x 3/4" lang spigot on the other

- end - -1
PC2 011 nipple 1

" Driving sleeve’ 1
Driving shaft 1
No.3. Taper pin 1
No.3. Taper pin 1

Mollart STD No.3 hook type joint(!) ' hore both

‘ends 1

B/16" x 5/8" Hex hole capsgrewe 4

Driving. flange \{) o 1

Locknut o 6 _ 2
Driving pulley @ o 2

Hub for pulle ' 1

| L 2

T - - T T T T AT oL T Pafgefss T T

www.DaltonsWadkin.com
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. DRIVEN PULLEY.

REF No. PART No.

WE 1060
WE 1059
WE 1064
K06-01-215
"WE 1061
K30-09-141
WE 1067 -
NE 1055

oo ~3 O ;1 Ja W DN =

IDLER PULLEY.
REF No. .

9 K30-09-141
10 K30-09-140

11 - e 1063

12 K06-01-215
13 WE 1007

14 K30-09-141

15 K30-09-140

PART No..

°
2,

Jan.'78

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

. .DESCRIPTION.

Locknut ,

Driving Pulley

Spindie for driving puliey

R & M Sealed bearing LJ 30 RR

Hub for puliey

Internal seeger circlip'Sme bore
Spacer

Suppart plate for pulley

DESCRIPTION. . <:)
Internal seeger cabp 52mm bare
External seeger 30mm- bore
Spindle fo$ pulley
R &M Sea aring LJ 30 RR
Idler p(%

ity seeger circlip 62mm bore
al seeger circlip 30mm bore

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

N\

‘No.

No.

OFF.

off
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DRIVEN. PULLEY

IDLER PULLEY



FLAT BACK DDGS

REF No. PART Na.

B 76
WO 421
380

WA 382
EM 107
Wo 421
WO 420
Wo 138
WO 421

" WA 382

1

2

3

4

b -
6: )
7

8

9

10
11
12

Jan.'78

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

DESCRIPTION

Flat hack dog
Retaining screw
Fixing screw

Flat back dog
Retaining screw
Fixing screw

5/16" Flat back dog

‘Retaining screw

Fixing screw

- Flat back dog
Retaining screw ' , (:)

-Fixing screw . ¢
R\

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

No. OFff
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MINUM HOLD BACK DOG AND SLIDE PLATE:: ~~

PART N, "o DESCRIPTION

WO. 537 Hold back"dog
:‘Eiﬁndandrsiide for dog
6" nut
35 '5/16" % 1" stud
“5/16" Washer

Jan,'78

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com ..

No. OFF

R NN N NN
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HOLD BACK DOG & SLIDE PLATE
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DISAPPEARING DOGS . .~ o
_.REF No  PART No ;=}-jl;5~_DESCRIPT10N .
WO 431/WF 964 . Adjustable D1sappear1ng Dog/Shank Pm
| WO 432/WF 964 Fixed Disappearing Dog/Shank Pin.

.- WO BO63/WF '_96.4- K Adjustable. Disappearing Dog/Shank Pin

WO 5061/WF 964  Fixed Disappearing Dog/Shank Pin ,
= "_"'_‘_'_V_HO 5064/WF 964 - Adjustable Djsappe_armg Dog/Shank Pin
"4 MO 5062/WF: 964 - Fixed Disappearing Dog/Shank Pin

'No OFF . -

¥ T I R m‘....'r"
et e

~ www.DaltonsWadkin-.com
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HEAD SEQUENCE THAGRAM DRG |
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LUBRICATION SCHEDULE (Cont.)
WEEKLY.
Check oil level in hand pump (2) (L4 0il)

0il all slideways and raising screws (L4 Oil) also via oilers to vertical
serews. .

Check oil level in chain feed drive gear box (62)
By removing plug (8) and filling via filler cap (9) underneath which
is a nylon breather (10) (check that holes are clear) (L2 0il).

Grease Gear Box at Top Pressure
Drive every 2500 hours of operation
(L6 grease)

0il universﬁéiut nipples at top pressure drive.

MONTHLY

0il Beam Support Roller (12) (L4 0il)
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CHATN BLOCKS AND EQUIPMENT

PFig 8 Saddle type chain blpck

Fig 9 Plat back dog

— Fig 10 Finger dog

Fig 11 Fixed 6 le for £flat and f;nge

do 53\

Justable saddle for flat and
finger dogs

Fig 13 Adjustable saddle complete w;th
disappearing dog

Fig 14 Fixed saddle complete with i,
disappearing dog i

Fig 15 Pplyurethane insert S

Fig 16 Holdback dog

Fig 17 Polyurethane insert for platform
track (chain link)

Fig 18 Polyurethane insert for platform
track (chain black)

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Retaining Screw Pixing Screw

Chain block
Chain link outside
Chain link inside
Pin

Circlip

'fFixEd'Dqg
BM 110
BM 106
70 1 W0O3891
M09 mm) thick stock

WO 421 WO 420
WO 421 WA 380
WO 421 WA 382

W 40 0 421 (2 off)
o O

>

Wo 421 WA 382 @
WO 421 WO 424 o
"~
N\

Ad] Dog Exining Screw

WO 421 (2 off)
WO 421 (2 off)

2

; 12 : SADDLES (%QFQR USE WITH FINGER & PLAT BACK DOGS. .

Fixed saddle 1 per pa
Adj saddle 1 per pa
Cheese head screw 2 per pai
Hex head screw 1 per pai
Locknut 1

per pa

(20 mm)
{15 wmm)
' (11 mm)
(20 mm)
Z" (15 mm)

(11 mm)

13 & 14 : DISAPPEARING DOGS WITH SADDLES

Adj disappearing dog
Adj disappearing dog

- Cheese head screw. _ _ _

www.DaltonsWadkin.com..»

Adj disappearing dog
Fixed disappearing dog
Fixed disappearing dog
Fixed disappearing dog
Ad justable saddle
Fixed saddle

Anchor pin

Fixing screw

Spring (fixed dog)
Spring {adj dog)
Circlip

Hex head screw (adj dog)
Logknut (adj dog)

e DS DT b B DO A e e e e e e




TRANSFER DOGS::(not illustrated)
' " Dog - Retaining Screw Fixing Serew

WO 421 WA 378 2
WO 421 WA 378 2
WO 421 WA 383 2
WO 421 WA 382 2
WO 421 WA 382 2P
WO 421 WA 382 2
POLYURETHANE NSERTS (service only} 7 @
.+ Insert 2
<:> 4

-Chegse head screw (:)

slide plate

L

nut

S ain washer
N Long stide pate

(/5% o+ Stop block

y Csk screw

o
&
[~3
0
N o N o 3]

N i

Insert for link 1 per pair
Qutside chain link 1 per pair
Inner chain 1link 1 per pair
Tie bazs for links 1 per pair
Insert for chaip block 2 per pair
Packing piece for chain block 2 per pair

Pad for dis dog (adj saddle)
Pad for dis dog (fixed saddle)

www.DaltonsWadkin.com




rﬁ&@%‘"%ﬁ“ OLD TYPE TRACK

Fig 1 Chain block for finger and -
flat back dogs.

Pig 5 Fixed finger dog.

Pig 6 Adjustable disappearing dog
with chain block.

Fig 7 Pixed disappearing dog
with chain block.

www.DaltonsWadkin.com . S
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CHAIH BLOCKS AND DOGS FOR OLD TYTE mex
i . (Servzce only)

| " PRixed Dog Adj Dog :

WA 379
WA 3384

FER DOGS (not illustrated) FG&VAWITH CHAIN BLOCK NO WE 417

g “Size ' PFixed Dog %_g, B;_:_c_;ng :Sg;fe‘yv_g
16" ( 8 mm) WO3758 003755 WA 378 (2 off)

" (11 mm)  WO3581 O WO3580 WA 383 (2 off)

h (_1’5 mm) W_OZOOQ\\ WOL1909 = . . WA 382 (2. .off) .
6 3 ADJUSTABLE DISAPREARING DOG

2in hleck

Saddle
$ Anchor pin
Fixing screw

Adjusting screw
Spring
Circlip (external)

_3 PIXED DISAPPEARING DOG
Chain block

Anchor pin
Spring
Circlip (external)

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

1sappear1ng dag (sta.te gize required 13/16",

Disappearing dog (state size required 13/16",

Ad] Screw

. WA 379
WA 379

WA 381

gu or 7/16")

gtl or 7/16“)
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WN SPARE PARTS LISTS
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1 o My

TR T MR L e SRRt Sy T

N R M st

12 Bank Timing Drum

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

INDEX

Pads for Caterpillar Type Pressures
Ves Belts

Gears for Timing Drum

Trip Dogs for Timing Drum

Saddle Type Chain

Platform Type Chain

18 Bank Timing Drum

Pressure Shoe {Adjustable Headstock)
Pressure Shoe (Fixed Headstock)
Short Caterpillar Type Pressure (Fixed Headstnck)
Short Caterpillar Type Pressure (Adjustable Headstock)
Extra Long Caterpillar Type Pressure (Adjustable Headstock)
Extra Long Caterpillar Type Pressures (Fix tock) e
Long Caterpillar Type Pressures (Adjustable Headstoek)

Long Caterpiilar Type Pressure (Fixed He R

- Double C?utch Dv1Ve ta Top Pressure-R1gh Tand AR
. Finger Dogs:™ s

Brass Sadd}es and Steel SaddTas .
Driven Pulley and Drive Shaft for Tn,,‘
Driven PuTiey and.ldTer Pu]Tey EE
Flat Back Degs -
A1um1n1um-H0?ﬂ?B

S R R Do R RTETR T L R R e TRy

’F?j-liﬁii.-;
e ;h‘.'
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1 CATERPILLAR
TRACK FOR LONG
PRESSURE |
CATERPILLAR

TRACK FOR SHORT
PRESSURE __|

] .I\IG PRESSURE

RUBBER

{ RHOMBOID -

AL PADS

Ssf
WO 693 mb

WO 693/D

Wo 694ID

wq@ |

»WO 693/D

@Io 694

wo 694ID

CATERPILLAB

WO 693

WO 693/D

i TRACK FOR E;(Tﬂﬁ U N ———

WO 694

WO 694/D

PADS FOR GATERPILAR TYPE PRESSURES




- ‘ e ‘-Ua] .wé.dk.. G v g
| o

7

. ////// Toos”| Be | BE | 6%

CATERPILLAR o o |

TRACK FOR LONG | EM 201/m .@M 201/s | EM 201/H 124
PRESSURE LI S ‘
CATERPILLAR Ny

TRACK FOR SHORT | EM : EM 201/S | EM 201/H 108
PRESSURE S BN A

CATERPILLAR ' o
| TRACK FOR EXTRA | 201/ M EM 201/S | EM 201/H 136
| LNG PRESSURE |

| pADS FOR CAMEHPILCAR TYPE PRESSURES
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'LONG VEE BELT
" PRESSURE FOR WN

RODERWAL

PROFILED.‘BELT

INSIDE \GTH

WN 1041

SH.RT VEE BELT

N

- 196 % ~2
o | ROBERWALD
pool FILED BELT
RESSURE N, SIDE LENGTH

171%

WN 1042

N

?R-A .,LONG VEE

PRESSURE MK 1T

EXTBA LONG

VEE BELT

| WN 5428




A i g e TN ST T e T R SR Ty

_PITCH_| PART ND IIESI:IIIPIIIIN NO.DFE

2” “WN 1286 ' GEAR 4t
- | wn 1286 | GEAR 487

40 WN 1288 | GEAR sp\{(\‘
- WN 1285 | GEARGST
48” N e
WN 1284
WN 1286 \ B 1
 WN 1284 »-,,% GEAR 24T
WN 1287 ~&]  GEAR 54T
w20 N | eAR 28T
268 GEAR 60T
WN_1284 | GeAarR 24T
GEAR 72 T
. "GEAR 18T
| WN 1289 | GEAR 72 T
wnzss T e a—
WN 1290 . GEAR 81 T
WN1283 | GEAR 18T

g4, *uep

64”

72”

80”

96 |

128”

144”

y 8Bed

b |l fd b f o [ en fd b [t ] d ek |k |k [md [tk

160"

WIVIVABETITE




RS N

" i 2 ARG SN
. o e
i - il MFEEEN BN
Py v SR -] RN IR
i ¢ N Lo 1 .

12 BANK
'LEFT HAND OPENING
| MACHINE

1w 5597

TrQ og left hand

12 BANK

| RIGHT HAND OPENING |

 MACHINE

GRUBSCREW

&BA X 1/4"HEX. HOLE‘_;}; —

KO5 06 633
WN 5598 §§ Trip dog right hand |

2BAX1/4'HEX.HOLE |

KOS5 Gg

GRUBSCREW

18 BANK

WKN\5597

Trip dog left hand

| 3116"x1J4"HEX,. HOLE

~ GRUBSCREW _

“{ RIGHT HAND OPENING

LEFT HAND OPENING | 3"
__MACHINE _ §§5051°2
| 18 BANK WN 5598

'Tl‘lp dog right hand

'KO5 06 102

GRUBSCREW

3/16'x /4" HEX.HOLE

| MACHINE

w.Daltons\Wadki

~ TRIP Doés FOR TilAING DRUM
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PLATFORM TYPE CHAIN
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12 BANK TIMING DRUM.

REF No. PART No. ~ DESCRIPTION No. OFF
f ] K05-05-176 3/8" Whit x 1* Tong hex head screw 1
K 2 WN 1237 Gear retaining washer 1
3 WN 1278 Sleeve for disc 1
? 4 K05-06-118 1/4" Whit x 3/4" long socket head grubscrew T
R § WN 1225 Clamp plate 1
: 6 WN 1216 Disc for trip dogs 12
§ 7 WN 1270 Intermediate gear pin 1
‘- 8  WN 1279  Intermediate gear T
; E, WN 1267 Intermediate gear arm - 1
10 KQ5-05-~176 3/8" Whit x 1" Long hex head s@ T
71 K05-05-176  3/8" Whit x 1" Long hex head sqhew o
;;— 12 WN 1273 Gear retaining washer (:) 1
I 13 * . Drive gear . . A
14 KO5-22-308  Como bush SN 110 2 N/D x 9/16" 0/D x 172" -

15 K05-05-152 .5/16" Whit x 1" . hex head screws
16 WN 1282 Timing camghd
17 * Cam shaf o

18 K05-10-303  5/16" Mol Tocknut

19 K05-11-403 56 \.Spring washer

20 K05-08-437 " Whit x 1.1/2" Tong stud
21 WN 5595 Tvot plate

WN 560] + Mounting plate
K05-22-3¢ Compo bush SN: 010 7/8" 1/D x 1.1/8" 0/D

x 3/4" Tong

24 WNJ263 Camshaft bearing support

26 KOB-05-153 5/16" Whit x 1.1/4" long hex head screws

26 K08-22-339 - Compo. bush SN 010 7/8" 1/D x 1.1/8" O/D
— *34" tong———— -

27 WN 958 Locknut

28 WN 7266 Drive gear shaft

29 - WN 1298 Instruction plate

30 KN 5603 _ Cover for 12 bank timing drum

et N TIPS e

I

e
§l|

1

1

www.DaltonsWadkin.com
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12 BANK TIMING DRUM




31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

40

- “I;"""""""""'if‘l;"'"""'-’-""""'"-=i,l.l+ - .....Ll.-!;?;-!,ii;.n .

REF No,

N 12 BANK TIMING DRIM

. PART No.

WN 1281
KN5-20-492

WN 1268

WN 1272
CJ 683
WN 1269
WN 5386
KD5-~Q1-127

K12-06-155%
Late models
K12-06-123

K05-25-167

Jan.'78

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

DESCRIPTION.

Vernier dial nut

4mm Dia x 20mm Long tension pin

Vernier screw

Filboe

Spring

Bush

Mounting plate for limit switch

174" Whit—x 1" Tong hex socket capscrew

Bank of 12 switches @

Me x 25mm long hex socket :é;ew--

-www.DaltonsWadkin.com

Na.

OFF.




www.DaltonsWadkin.com

12 BANK TIMING DRUM

Jan.'78

o pagedl
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18 BANK TIMING DRUM.

REF No.

Wom o O U B W N e

NN N R et e el e e e e el ey

24
.25
26 .

27
28
29
30

www.DaltonsWadkin.com
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Page 12

“PART No. DESCRIPTION No. OFF
KO5-05-176 3/8" Whit x 1" long hex head screw 1
WN 1273 Gear retaining washer 1
WN 1300 Sleeve for discs 1
KO5-06-118 1/4" Whit-x 3/4™ long socket head grubscrew 1
WN 1225 Clamp plate 1
WN 1218 Disc for trip doors 18
WN 1270 Intermediate gear pin 1
WN 1279 Intermediate gear 1
WN 1267 Intermediate gear arm 1
K05-05-176 3/8" Whit x 1" Tong hex head screw 1
K05-05-176 3/8" Whit x 1" long hex head screwo 1
WN 1273 Gear retaining washer 0 1
* Drive gear . - 1
K05-22~248 Comp bush SN 110 7/16"™ 14D §®=6“ 0/D x 1/2" long 1
K05-05-152 5/16" Whit x 1" Tong he&ﬁ: screws 4
WN 1263 - . Tinﬁng camshaft . @ 1
® Cam shaft gear ' 1
K05-10-303 5/16" Whit lockput 2
K05-11-403 5/16" Spri asher 2
KO5-08-437  5/16" WRItH/1.1/2" Tong stud 2
WN 5595  Piy &e . 1
WN 5602 Ma g plate 1
K05-22-339 oCompo bush SN 010 7/8" T/D x 1.7/8" 0/D x 3/4" .
S ng . .
WN' 1@ Camshaft bearing support 1
K05~ 53" 5/16" Whit x 1.1/4" Tong hex head screws 4
K05-22-339 Compo bush SN 010 7/8"™ 1/0 x. 1.1/8" 0/D x 3/4"

_ long 1
WN 958 Locknut 2
WN 1266 Drive gear shaft 1
“WN 1298 Instruction plate 1
WN 5604 Cover for 18 Bank timing drum 1

Jan,'78
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;=f‘?if:‘»dé;é§NK:fiMING DRUM.

. REF No.  PART No. *  DESCRIPTION, No. OFF,
;"'31” WN 1281 Vernier dial nut 1
:.8.32 K05-20-492 4mm Dia x 20mm Long tension pin 1

33 WN 1268 Vernier screw 1
34 WN 1272 . Filboe 1
35 CJ 683 Spring: 1
36 WN 1269 Bush T
37 WN 5357 Mounting plate for Timit switch 1
38. —Ka5-01-127 /4" Whit x 1" Long hex socket capscrew &
39 K12-06-125 Bank of 18 switches. 1
40 K05-28-167 M6 x 25mm long hex socket caps'® 4

-Jan.'78

www.DaltonsWadkin.com ‘
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RESSURE SHOE (ADJUSTABLE HEADSTQCK).

REF No.  PART No. DESCRIPTION No. OFF

WE 475 Adjusting screw for spring

HWE 476 Locknut for adjusting screw

WE 486 Spring for pressure shoe

WE 474 Plunger for shoe spring
K05-07-102 174" x 3/4" square head screw
K08-10~302 1/4" Whit locknut

WN 406 Pressure shoe bracket
K0§-07-173 '3]8?5;;I.1/2" Hex hole capscrew
K05-22-198 Compo bysh SN 008 1/2" Long

WE 472 Rink for-shoe ((\
n HE 511 ok pin O
12 UE 461 Cranked  1ink O

frl 13 WE 451 I 'Pressure shoe . ¢
1 wPresture shoe QN

.

0 =~ O N B (0

—t
o w

F Jan.'78 | S Page 16
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l. PRESSURE SHOE (FI¥ED HEADSTOCK)
REF No: PART No. DESCRIPTION No. OFF
l 1 WE 475 Adjusting screw for spring 1
2 WE 476 Locknut for adjusting screw 1
' 3 WE 486 Spring for pressure shoe 1
¢  WE 474 Plunger for shce spring ]
f?-l 5 K05-07-102 144" x 3/4" Square head screw 1
6 K0§-10-302  1/4" Whit Tocknut 1
l 7 WN 407 Pressure shoe bracket 1
8 K05-01-173 3/8" x 1.1/2" Hex hole capscrew 2
9 K0§-22-198 Compo bush SN 008 1/2" long — &
l 10 WE 472 Link for shoe A 1
<@ M WEST . Linkpin . ((\ 4
l : 12 HE 461 Cranked link 0O T
' 13 HE 451 Pressure shoe : 0 ' 1
1 » l‘\(\

Jan.'78 Page 18
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SHORT CATERPILLAR TYPE PRESSURE (FIXED HEADSTOCK)

REF No. PART Nop.
1 K05-04-101
2 WN 443
3 *
4 WE 413
5 WN AT
6  K30-09-141
7 K30-09-140
8 K06-01-215
9 K30-09-141
10 WN 426

11 W 421
12 K05-03-313
13 K0§-01-171
14 K05-03-134
15 - WN 452
16 K05-03-307
17 WE 469
18 K05-10-103

| iidan.'?ﬁ

&

DESCRIPTION.

3/16" x 3/8" Round head screw
Pressure guard

Caterpillar track

Pressure chainwheel

Short pressure beam

Internal Circlip for 62mm bore N244
External circlip for 30mm shaft X118
R & M Sealed bearing LJ3ORR

" Internal circiip got 62mm hore&g

Spindle for chainwheel O

| ~ Support plate

5/16" x 7/8" Whit socket™ead C/SK screw
3/8% x 1" Whit saoc ot heldd cap screw
1/4" 2" Slotted hdadyL/SK screw

Lip plate fqr ‘Zggure heam
1/6% x 3/ X'hole G/SK screw

Check s

1/4" nut

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

No. Off

_—
=
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SHORT CATERPILLAR TYPE PRESSURE (ADJUSTABLE HEADSTOCK)

REF No. PART No. DESCRIPTION.

Ny

1 K05-04-101 3/16" x 3/8" Round head screw
2 WN 442 _Pressure guard
3 * .Caterpillar traék .
4 WE A3 Pressure chainwheel
5  WN 40 Short pressure beam
6  K30-09-141  Internal cirglip for 62mm bore N244
7 K30-09~140 External circliip for 30mm shaft X118
8 - K0g-01-218 R & M Sealed bearing LJ30RR
- @ 9 K30-09-141 Internal circlip for 62mm bore &\
| 10 WN 426 Spindle for chainheel ()
g 1 WN 420 Support plate :
12 KD5-03-313 5/16" x 7/8" Whit sock d C/SK screw
13 K05-01-171 3/8" x 1" Whit so \ d capscrew
14 K05-03-134 178" x 2° S]otted&b};/w SCrew
15 WN 452 - Lip plate f sure beam '
16 K05-03~307 1/4" x 3/4 x hale C/SK screw
17 WE 469 Check stefD -
18 K05-10-103 1/4" &q{ut _

Y

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

No. OFF

p—
(o=

-
~n

14
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. . EXTR_A LONG CATERPILLAR TYPE PRESSURE (ADJUSTABLE HEADSTOCK).

°"

'REF.Ne,

P
L ™ - O D

14
15
16
17
18
19

Jan.'78

FART No.

K05-04-101
WN 2533
*

WE 413

WN 2531
K30-09~141
K30-09-140
K06-01-215
K30-09-141
WN 426

WN 420
K05-03-313
K05-01~171
K05-03-134

WN-2529
- K0§-03-307

WE 469

KO5-10- 103

WN 2530

S

o
$0

DESCRIPTION.

3/16" x 3/8" Round head screw
Pressure guard

Caterpiliar track

Pressure chainwheel

Extra Tong pressure beam

Internal circlip for 62mm bore N244
External circlip for 30mm shaft X118
R & M Sealed bearing LJ30RR

Internal cirelip for 6Zmm bore N244

Spindle for chainwheel @

Support piate

© 5/16" x 7/8" Whit socket hefd)C/SK screw

378" x 1" Whit socket gﬁ?&dﬁp sCrew
174" x 2" Slotted =LY SK screw
Lip plate far p - heam

-un X 3/4:1

Check strip
1/4" Hh@‘
Li

p.plate’ for pressure beam

res
@%ﬂ C/SK screw

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

No. OFF.

-
<
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< "REF No. PART No.

1 1 K05-04~101
2 WN 2534
3 *
A WE 413
5 WN 2532
6  K30-08-14]
7 K30-09-140
_ 8  K06-0T-216
- 9 K30-09-141
o 10 Wy 426
M W 42
) 12 K05-03-313
l 13 K05-01-171
14 K05-03-134
l 15 WN 2529
o 16 K0§-03-307
l 17 WE 469
18 K05-10-103
' 19 WN 2530
1
i
| $$
‘ll- |
1
|
1
1®
I Jan.'78

" R & M Sealed bearing LJ3ORR

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

E %izg-’ LONG CATERRILLAR TYPE PRESSURE (FIXED HEADSTOCK) .

DESCRIPTION.

3/16" Round head screw

Pressure guard

Caterpiilar track

Pressure chajnwheel

Extra long pressure beam

Internal circlip for 62mm bore N244
External circlip for 30mm shaft X118
Internal circlip for 62mm bore N2g4
Spindle for chainwheel &

~ Support plate

5/]6" X 7/8" Whit SOC%@&C[SK sScrew

3/8" x 1" Whit socket fead cap screw
1/4" % 2" Slotted » C/SK screw

L'ip p]atﬁ for @Jr& heam
174" x 3/4’@10-]3 C/SK screw

Check str

1/4" b ut
L1‘95\k e for pressure beam -

>
Y

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

No. OFF

—
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EXTRA LONG CATERPILLAR TYPE PRESS

JRE (FIXED HEADSTOCK)
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LONG CATERPILLAR TYPE PRESSURE (ADJUSTABLE HEADSTOQCK) .

REF No. PART No.
1 K05-04-101
2 WN 440
3 *
4 W 413
5 WN 401
6 K30-09-141
7 K30~09-~140
8  K06-01-215
9 K30-09-147
10 WN 426
(} WN 420, -
12 K05-03-313
13 K08=01-171
14 K05-03-134
15 . WN 424
16 K0§-03-307
17 WE 469
18 K05-10-103
Jan,'78

_:1$p1nd1eﬁfor'cha1nwhee1
Support plate

“5/16" % 7/8" Nhit.soc§;§;§ga EL,
3/8" x 1" 'Hhit socket cap screw

0

PESCRIPTION

3/16" x 3/8" Round head screw
Pressure guard

Caterpiller track

Pr@ssure chainwheel

Ldng pressure beam

Internal circlip for 62mm bore N244
External circlip for 30mm shaft x 118
R & M Sealed bearing LJ 30 RR
IM@%T&NHpﬁr&MhM@E?&

O
<;)C/SK screw

1/4" x 2" Slotted » C/SK screw
Lip plate for ﬂ§§>ure beam

174" X 3/4 0le C/SK screw
Check str
174"

\as
>

www.DaltonsWadkin.com
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PART No.
K05-04-101
WN 441

*
WE 413
WN 402
K30-09-141
K30-09-140

_K06~01-215
K30-09-141

WN 426
WN 421
K05-03-313
K05-01-171
K05-03-134
WN 424
K05-03-307
WE 469
K05-10-103

‘ www.DaltonsWadkin.com

LONG CATERPILLAR TYPE PRESSURE (FIXED HEADSTOCK).

DESCRIPTION.
3/16" x 3/8" Round head screw
Pressure guard
Caterpillar track

Pressure chainwheel

Long pressure beam

Internal circlip for 62mm bore N244
External circlip for 30mm shaft x 118
R & M Sealed bearing LJ3ORR

Internal circlip for 62mm bore N244

Spindle for chain wheel @ »

Support plate

5/16" x 7/8" Whit socket hefd)C7SK screw

3/8" x 1" Whit cacket.h gap screw
K sSCrew

174" x 2" Slotted
Lip plate for pr beam
/4" x 3/4% e C/SK screw

Check stri
174" Whi

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

No. OFF.
10

1
]
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
4

7
2
2
.
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DOUBLE CLUTCH DRIVE TO TOP PRESSURE R.H.

REF No.

A O~ Ot oW N N O

(b)

PART No.

WU 834
K05-21-422
WN 5259

. K06-10-143
- KD6-10-103

K30-89-121
WN 5433
K05-22-352
WN 5431
WN 5256
WN 5432
WN 5255
KD5-~22-349
WN 5430
N 5435

WN 5434
% K06~01-576
0~08-106: -
e ‘Kse-ea~1ea~,i

7 HN 5459

KOS~ zz-sz
WN ]1*§SP‘

WN 5461
WN 5261

Jan.'78 i

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

DESCRIPTION.

Stop washer for clutch shaft
Clutch knoh
Cover Tor clutch spring
Terrington thrust race TRE 1018
Taerrington thrust bearing NTA 1018
Bellville washer 1383/15
Outer gland for drive spindle
Compo bush SN.025 x 1" long
Outer driven plate for clutch
"Ferrodo" type MR 16 clutc
Gear for output shan .
N

Drive plate S
Compo bush 5N.025 &’ long .
Inner drwen 1@ or clutch un'l'c
Drive spind r clutch i
Inner glafigyfor drive- sp1nd1&

le- sea]ed.beartng
< type 75"'"39,

/8" DIA bore

‘-WWW.DaItonsWadk‘irf.com

0/0TA shaft

No. OFF.
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I @ 1.1/2" FINGER DOGS.

I REF No. PART No. DESCRIPTION. No. OFF.

W0 409 Adjustable dog 1.1/2" high
l EM 110 Fixed dog 1.1/2" high

1.

2.

3, WO 420 - Fixing screw

4. Wo 421 Retajning screw

2.3/4" FINGER DOGS. |
REF No. PART No. ~ ©° DESCRIPTION No. OFF.
Wo 43¢~ Adjustable dog 2,3/4" high

EM106 Fixed dog 2.3/4" high ((\
WA 382 . Fixing screw O

NO 427 Retaining screw O

o ~1 Oy N

®
2

R T
WA M i L e e R U ey b e e e e D e T D R T T ST
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FINGER DOGS
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BRASS SADDLES.

. PBRT No.

Jan.'78
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1 REF No . DESCRIPTION No. OFF
' Disappearing saddle fixed [
l Anchor pin 1
3 2BA x 5/16" Cheese head screw 1
I ) Spring 1
' o Disappearing dog saddle adJustab1e 1
l Spring ]
I ‘KDE-OZ -318 2 BA x 5/16" Cheese head screw 1
, WD 418 Anchor pin 1
I R KOS -05-551 2 BA x 1/2" .hex head screw (not shawn) 1
l. 16+ . K05-10-503 2 BA Locknut {not shown) ((\ 1
. STEEL SADDLES. : | QO |
l _UREF No. PART No, " DESCRIPTION 'Q‘ | No. OFF
11 K05-05-551 2 BA x 1/2" hex head screw 1
l 12 K05-10-503 ~  2BA.Tocknut e 1
i 13 K05-02-134 5/16" Whi " Tong cheese head screw 1
l 14 WO 426 - Steel sad@ adjustable 1
B 15 Wo 425 _ 'Stee'IQI e Fixed 1
l 16 K05-02-134 it x 1/2" Long cheese head screw ]
" l e Page 36
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“DRIVEN PULLEY AND DRIVE SHAFT FOR TOP PRESSURES.

REF No. PART No. DESCRIPTION No. OFF.
- K30.37,102 Mollart neoprene cover for No.3 hook joint 2
K05~20-506 No.3 Taper pin . 1

103 Mollart special No.3 hook type joint 3/4" bore
pne end 1" DIA x 3/4" long spigot on the other

. end 1
K09~ PC2 0il nipple 1
“WN 1121 Driving sleeve’ 1
WN 1117 Driving shaft , 1
K0&~20~506 No.3. Taper pin , 1
K05-20-506 No.3. Taper pin T 1

K30-37-101 ~ Mollart STD Ne.3 hook type join@ore both
- ends _ 0 1
K05-01-146 '5/16" x.5/8" Hex hole capsckew/ 4
WN 1718 Driv‘ipg.\ﬁange ‘\ti 1
WE 7060  Locknut - \& 2
WE 1059 " Driving pulley (b. 2
WE 1061 Hub for pu'ﬂe@ 1

N\
xO
N
Q°
RS e - Page 38
: l Jan.'78 ‘
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DRIVEN PULLEY & DRIVE SHAFT FOR TOP PRESSURES




A®  oroven puey.

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

§  rrm. e " DESCRIPTION, No. OFF.
1 WE 1060 Locknut 2
1 2 WE 1059 Driving pulley 2

3 WE IQEG Spindle for driving puliey 1
l 4 K06-01-215 R & M Sealed bearing LJ 30 RR 1

5 " WE 1061 Hub for pulley 1
l 6 K30-09-141. Internal seeger circlip 62mm bore 1

7 WE 1067 Spacer 1
8 WE 1085 Support plate for pulley 1
:‘}'- 2 IDLER PULLEY. (§(\
REF No. . - PART No.. DESCRIPTION. 9 No. OFf
l 9 K30-09-141 Internal seeger cipelfiph\e2mm bore 1
-10 K30-08-140 External seeger cilrCiitp 30mmn bore 1
I 1T - We 1063 Spindle for j¢ -@uﬂex T
_, 12 K06-01-215 R & M Seal garing LJ 30 RR 1
b s w0 Idler pylfep 1

. ' 14 K30-09-141 . VIqter seeger circlip 62mm bare 1

I 15 K30-09-140 E@ ' seeger circlip 30mm bore
le Q-
l Jan.'78 Page 40
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FLAT BACK DOGS

REF No. PART No. NESCRIPTION | ' No. Off

M 76 Flat back dog
Retaining screw
Fixing screw
Flat back dog
Retaining screw
Fixing screw
5/16" Flat back dog

- 'Retaining screw o
Fixing screw

- Flat back dog O®

.Retaining screw <:)

Fixing screw ' .
| O

P T LI TR T

O m\lmm N FURNE S R

et
o

1
p—
™M ™ RN R RN N RN RN ND NN

-—
ny
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ALUMINUM HOLD BACK DOG AND SLIDE PLATE;;_,P}’

REF No.  PART No. i’ DESCRIPTION

WO. 837  Held back dog

WO. 536 Standard slide for dog
435 5716" % 1" stud
03:5/16" Washer

2

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

No. OFF
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HOLD BACK DOG & SLIDE PLATE
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. DISAPPEARING DoES . ..
U REF No PART No ' . " .. DESCRIPTION =~~~ - . SR
R WO 431/WF 964 . Adjustable Disappearing Dog/Shank Pin .
WO 432/WF 964 . Fixed Disappearing Dog/Shank Pin. |
WO 5063/WF 964 - Adjustable, Disappearing Dog/Shank Pin
W0 5061/WF 964  Fixed Disappearing Dog/Shark Pin
WO 5064/WF 964 - Adjustable Disappearing Dog/Shank Pin
“U 5062/WF 964  Fixed Disappearing Dog/Shank Pin o

No OFF -

i

2

3

4
5.
6

GIR3AES 2 acan

SR N W SN M O NN NN N SN N R SN Em .. o
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~ Fig 1B Polyurethane insert for platform

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

Fig 8 Saddle type chain binck

Fig 9 Flat back dog

Fig 10 Pinger dog

Fig 11 Pixed sa.d_ge’ for flat and finge

ustable saddle for flat and |
finger dogs . o

Fig 13 Adjustable saddle complete with
disappearing dog

Fig 14 Fixed saddle complete with
disappearing dog

Fig 15 Pplyurethane insert

Fig 16 Holdback dag

Fig 17 Polyurethane insert for platform
track (chain link)

track (chain block)




PE CHAIN BLOCKS AND EQUIPMENT

YPE CHAIN BLOCK & LINKS

‘Chain block

Chain link outside
Chain link dinside
Pin

Circlip

Retaining Screw Pixing Screw

WO 421 WG 420
WO 421 WA 380
WO 421 WA 382

WO 421 WA 382
WO 421 WO 424 O

Adj Dog ainin Sgrgw
810 BM 110 WO 409 0 421 (2 off)
70mm)  EM 106 WO 4 WO 421 (2 off)
79 m)* WO3891 WO3 WO 421 (2 off)
3"”(9-mm) thick stock

O

2 per
2 per pa
2 per pal
4 per pi
4 per

WO 420 (:
WA 382 (;
WA 420

Fixed saddle

‘ 4<::>)Z Adj saddle
%u

Cheese head screw

"ﬁ“ : $ * ‘Hex head screw
- | g $ Locknut

3f&{14{:fDISAP?BARING'DOGS WITH SADDLES

- 13/16" (20 'mm) Adj disappearing dog
@Y {15 mm) Adj disappearing dog
O 7/16" (11 mm) Adj disappearing dog
- A13/16" (20 mm) Fixed disappearing dog
Tl @™ (15 mm) PBixed disappearing dog
C7/16™ (11 mm) Fixed disappearing dog
> Adjustable saddle

Fixed saddle
Anchor pin

Fixing screw
Spring (fixed dog)
Spring (adj dog)
Circlip

Cheese head screw

Locknut fadj dog)

www.DaltonsWadkin.con

&12 : SADDLES (ﬂ%@ﬁoa USE WITH BINGER & FLAT BACK DOGS .

wo—--—--—Hex head ’S'GI'EW”(’a.dj 7dp'g’)7"” I A

1 per pa
1 per
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):S (not 111ustrated)

Retaining Screw Fix;pgrSG;QW

WO 421 WA 378
Wo 421 WA 378
WO 421 WA 383
WO 421 WA 382
¥O 421 WA 382
WO 421 WA 382

Chegzse head screw

{E NSERTS (service only)
.. Insert O®

\
Ho 1dback &

5t Slide plate

*

A }Ezzn .
QQ n washex‘

Stop block
Csk screw

Insert for link

Qutside chain link

Inner chain link

Tie bar for links

Insert for chain block
Packing piece for chain block

FORUSE WITH DISAPPEARING .DOGS ON PLATFORM TRACK

Pad for dis dog (adj saddle)
Pagd for dis dog (fixed saddle)

FVESE NERY AR N

b

N ity

B DD b e b

LI AP LSRN ]

per

per

per |

per
per
pez
per
per
per

per pad

pair
pair
pair
pair
pair
pair

www.DaltonsWadkin.com -




Ry AN BUES FOR OLD TYPE TRACK

Fig 1 Chain block for finger and -
flat back dogs.

Fig 2 Adjustable flat back dogs -

Fig 3 Fixed back dog.

Q
\|\
(06

Fig 4 Adjustable finger dog.

Pig 5 Fixed finger dog.

Pig 6 Adjustable disappearing dog
with chain block.

Pig 7 Fixed disappearing dog
with chain blpck.

www.DaltonsWadkin.com
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' cmm m.ocxs AND ‘DOGS FOR OLD TYPE mcx
. . (Serv:.ce only)

cmm BLQC_E ' _ .
' Cham block for f.tnger and flat back QOgs

WA 382 & WA 383
WA 135 WO 424 &&\z

Ad! Dog

Sc rews

* (38 m) ~ EM 110 M 111 \jr 378 (2 off) WA 379
(70 mm) EM 106 EM 105 6 WA 382 & WA 383 WA 384
FJER DOGS {not illustrated) F@&WIT}I CHATN BLOCK NO WE 417
' Fixed Dog \ F:.x:mg Screws Ad; Screw
6 03758 Q«mss WA 378 (2 off) WA 379
6" (11 mm)  WO3581 WO3580 WA 383 (2 off) WA 379
3" (15 mm) wozcog\ WO1999 . WA 382 (2.off) . WA 381.

; ADJUSTABLE D: BARING DOG

&21:1 block : '
$ isappearing dog (state size required 13/16", §" or 7/16™)

Saddie
$ Anchor pin
Fixing screw

Adjusting screw
Spring
Circlip (external)

3 PIXED DISAFPEARING DOG

Chain block

Disappearing dog (state size required 13/16", 8" or 7/16")
Anchor pin )
Spring

Circlip (external)

www.DaltonsWadkin.com
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o ' CAPACITY DlAGQKMS
S . for \{*\ o |
Double End Tenoners T\@&QN. W.N.D. and W.N.F.
.. O
QQ} )
‘ BO-OKLET.].\IO. 1138
= -
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Note: Metric dimensions are given in b@ets.
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M DisTavee |
| Bee HE_T%4'(184)

A’ .
A’ o
\c £ Ny
= —— ~ \
__;__ f/ ' ((\
= .
B — = 3 57 :
— ] étﬁ
T — - | \
=\ ) )
[ —=
A r N
N R :
- = =t D’ X’
. A . VL FAYm. 5" '
' Y A" V101228 (51) S hmserss ﬁ’»ﬁr’?ﬂ
= . A | 4a%m | 67(182)
— N B 17540508 [5p%aei@|57 (92)
- Q\ (e 15175 (438) | 30%.0rh| 3% (02)
OVERALL Dimensians Or STANDARD R S F——T— .
W.N.BWN.F. MoToRS F 51561008 35&(43)‘
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L%

‘ fl“).

HE;;;E.

TRALK

A
1 1
-1 . -
[
N |
i i
S B I
L @ .
| |
--J-'J"L-
! |
I-"I. e B
HE] K
i ¥

TRAGK

Page 2

il
{ 3" {44)

MAX

MaX LeNaTd witn RELATIVE

LLATFsRM

(_)

,(\\v
’&_&-

R

r/ﬁsnm LCoveks ReMaven.

A

BAckive FPrees.

STavpaed Teack, PLATFs em TRack.

& MAX LENGTH OF BAckiNG PiecE.
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